


CONTENTS

5 BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT vessesrsssss s st st 1
35 INGPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION......2
5 INTRODUGTION TO THIS SERVICE MANUAL cerenessssstsstssmsrsssms s s 4
2 INSTALLATION AND SERVICE (NSTRUCTIONS . corvsnsrmaspsssssiscsstsssss s e 5
3.1 HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS .osssrsmns et s s 5
3.2. NAME OF PARTS ...ooooooen - 6
A YA 7
S AGSEMBLY INSTRUGTIONS nrcerreeessssssseets 55551 15100 8
503, ASSEMBLING THE CABINET 1o rrsessrssrstessessss o151 s 5 00 9
a.4.2. SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
3.4.3 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION .oocsevemreimssssmsssssssscssnssnsns
Ay v ——— 12
A YT N T —————— 14

3.6, MAINTENANCE ......co0vnee
3.6.1. FRONT BRAKE
3.8.1.1, VOLUME ADJUSTMENT .cocovesnsiinionine
3.6.1.2. VOLUME REPLACEMENT

3.6.2.1. VOLUME ADJUSTMENT eecerninniisimnsesmsnismnmisnssessees TPV RIRIP TP
3.6.2.2. VOLUME REPLACEMENT . .oosimissusmusismmarssesisssssssssmissesssissasssss s sty

3.6.3.1. REMOVAL
3.6.3.2. VOLUME ADJUSTMENT....cconenine
3.6.3.3. VOLUME REPLACEMENT
3.6.4. GREASING.....cocvnererereeas ereseeesssesteresariEasatETeRE RS IR LERAA BRI S RS
3.6.5. FOOT BRAKE MECHA i st
3.6.5.1. REMOVAL ovusrressrsimsessemessmmsesissssms s s ssss sttt ssasossnsisss st sassmss st
3.6.5.2, VOLUME ADJUSTMENT coosscttssrmmrmmmrssrsrsssssssssmmmasmmsssssarssssssssasmmsss sy sty
3.6.5.3. VOLUME REPLACEMENT

5.8, TROUBLESHOOTING v rrperesessnsssmrsssssssisssssassrisssssssssnss s st
YTy ——
5,81, FEMOVING THE BOARD orrecoeesrcsis s o 135850155010
302, COMPOSITION OF THE GAME BOARD svsvsesssssssses st s s 31
390, COMMUNIGATION PLAY oo s 555555510 a2
5101, INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS wcrvrvsvsrsessemsscossssossmesssosss 15 000 a2
2.10.2. CONNECTING THE COMMUNICATION '
5.10.3. CONNECTING THE MACHINES. cconvvretsmsssssmmsessscsssssess
5.10.4. COMMUNICATION PLAY SETTINGS wvoiccrusmussscssiassses
3.11. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION . cesrnmsnssmmstsssssst s R ernesens 30
Al =T 39
4. HOW TO PLAY ..ovvnrcrssserine R ———— 40
S PAAINTENANGE INSTRUGTIONS, ..osssorstsseesotes e et 0 43
5.1. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY ....
541, VTS ASSEMBLY ..oovvecrscssmmsmsssmssssensasesis —
542, TEST MODE...c..ovsmsmerressssssmmmssssssisessssssssasessss s e
I T 1 - LT ———————
51.2.2. MEMORY TEST..vrrecrisersesssasssmenssssse SO ———
2 475, BOUNDARY SCAN TEST. ecoetesssssssseseesssot o st 5558151511
T Tt O ———— 47

5.1,2.7. CRT TEST v
5.1.2.8, GAME ASSIGNMENTS
5.1.2.9. COIN ASSIGNMENTS 1.ccuiiirmmmmsmsnimmsness st sessss e

5.1.2.10. COIN/CREDIT SETTING {COIN CHUTE COMMON TYPE)..ccconuvanmimmnmiammsmsrimisisiies )
5.1.2.11. COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE INDIVIDUAL TYPE)

5.1.2.12. MANUAL SETTING ....... U RS PR REE R LA Ry 54

Ixxi




5.1.2.13. NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS ...viccciverreemrcstinnsrsssrstrrisssmsssesisrasssesssssrasssssssnsnscsssssasss soreessnsd ....55
B.1.2.14. VOLUME ADJUSTMENTS. ..o ieevirirenrrnnimmesesserisanressessisenessssssssses orenssssasssrssssssnessserssned ....55
5.1.2,15. REAL TIME CLOCK TEST. ..c.cociuveunenens Varsraeneinrer e e et re s e a e aebe Rt e s e anaR b b sbe e L...58
5.1.2.16. BOOKKEEPING......cciiimimmmnimmiiimimmmiiiniiirittimrin i iinsnsssesssssesseassressesssssssstsessssseeed L. 56
5.1.2.17. BACKUP DATA CLEAR. it i e issssssssnessatassas ssssssstess snsneasaers 57
5.2. COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP .58

B.2.1. INTRODUCTION ..cvvrrierircreimsarsssessennssrsssessssssessssessssssassscassassssseress . o -

5.2.2. KLINGON 2 CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS verrpern B9 .
5.2.2.1. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UNIVERSAL ......ccooccrrnivisiininnisuenssmenssesssmscsssrssesssssssrsssnnes ...B0 !
5.2.2.2. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE UK {£ = Pound Sterng)......c.cerevrerreessnecersoiuennes .61 '
5.2.2,3. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR BELGUIM (BFr = Belgian Frane) ... .62 !
5.2.2.4, PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SPAIN {Pta = Passla) ......ccccvmcvnenmmiiimnsmsmvsissonmenons .63 :
5.2.2.5. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE NETHERLANDS (NLG = Netherlands Guilder)..}...64
5.2.2.6. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR PORTUGAL {Es = ESCUTOD) ...civecmermrnrrereesrinsreenssnsns .65
5.2.2.7. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR AUSTRIA {Sch = Schilling) cuuiinimisenaesons .66
5.2.2.8, PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SWITZERLAND (SFr = Swiss Franc) .....coueieiiiianares .67 '

6. DESIGN RELATED PARTS .ivivvirttrerisrereresinmsenintesessanssessnnssrssneerescassasesss et sassssanserssassts peransaneess sassssssnns ...68
T PARTS LIST vovieerverisserrarremessesirenesseseesssenseinisesstsbs stnesasoss saes s sbi s ssesena st 436 satertaanns sasssnnessevassassasnsasessessrasarss
71 HLD-00DDTUK cevireereenerieesnmremstrtitte s st sobt st 30000040060 004 5014004 81REER041BRASS HAUEE Sbrenab bbb bremns besnes vaansrrnesrnnnes ¥
T2, HLD 100D TUK oo ririinieraciinisasarsnrestaraessessnsssssres sanenses srns sespes a0 1SS0 R EER114 5008 TREE00143 P25 DERESPUR 0T bR ET RS bR RR VSRS S
T3, HLD-TOBOUK ....ervreraererserserrorermeiaseressssssresssaressasastanssasresse ssssasesaessessanes st sasaarssessantreestavesnssassnssnsrsssnes
7.4, HLD-T100UK ...cvcniireincnmrersrererasierens
T8, HLD 130U .. itirieisiirrrersessscnrsrssaneesaasrasasassessscnsiarsnsessrsnssnsesssanans benesnanes sessenescenessnnryassssnssssarnnsss snsesass
T8, HLD T EB0UK cvi v creeerrervietens v sses e rennnes b s r v saae s ben s 00 b 10N v e 500020000 HRE AR EER RS b OdTE 40 b000E S md ket Lonnerrnbnds rernnsenasnnd
T HLD-1EB0UK ... civeiriarrrmenrrintisrrmrsssstenrinmsstistirerssseritrasneranesrsnns st s sassssas aressnsns sabssrossessstsbarss crrersnesssnssaran
T8, HLD-B0B0UK ... aeresrieimnecesnmers it imas s s s 6000000 100000185000 44 443050540088 5408000 058 ki bbdmTeLbs horenmnsrenntessannenspansssrnnnd
7.9, HLD-3600 ciiiciiiiivrecnnneinnesnnsnersnsas e eTTEELEEtEhEETATERTYeRRRAEE g R RN LAOEES v PR S Y PR R AR RO R EABd0s BnnT e ana oo
710, HLD-4800UK ... cviecreisiinncecornetrinsnts rossnssrasenssnssinsssesisnsessssssnsbdsss bibbenssiasnasass sesssasssessanssrasansssssnnrnsnss "
0 B T 1 0 0 | O UTO . '
7.12, HLD-A700UK .....covrreiirccrnerenicnsnnensranes " :
7.13. HLD-INST-KIT “
T 1A, HLD-TBA0UK .ovveiversisssisrerssrmnscesssssrrmsstsnesinsesssannsassssssassssnressssssssss enes socanrassnshsnsses saranes sessataversnsevebnnrs s o
8, APPENDIX A - ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC.....ccomirinimemaniienenrnsstinssnstisisssmsssessssenssessebrasssessarrensasssssrs .89
8.1, WIRE COLOURS i trteitstmearssensisarsssrsessesssassrs s bsssasssss sersas s sassssar s 10088158 1004 £ 115000004004 118 10050 0mna00e 0418 RRE LRI 1SS .89
8.2, ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC ... covcrvcerermrennincscsnerssssssesesssessesesanesns dritreereaeas et seretre v ey v s ey e e e .89

Ixxii




1. BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

To ensure the safe usage of the proguct, be sure to read the following bafore using the product. The
following instructions are intended for the use of QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY. After carefully
reading and sufficiently understanding the instructions should any activity be carried out on the product. Only
qualified service personnel should carry out maintenance on the product,

- Terms such as WARNING!, CAUTION, and IMPORTANT! Are used where an explanation is given which
requires special attention, depending on the potential risk. SEGA is not responsible for injury or damage
caused by use in a manner contrary to the instructions stated in this document. In order to prevent accidents
warning stickers and printed instructions are applied in the places where a potentially hazardous siluation
relating to the product could arise. Be sure to comply with these warnings.

WARNING! | CAUTION:

indicates that mishandling the product by Indicates that mishandiing the preduct by
disregarding this warning will cause a potentially  disregarding this caution wilt cause a potentially
hazardous situation which can result in death or  hazardous siluation which can result in personal
sarious injury. injury and or material damage.

<

IMPORTANT!
This Is cautionary information which should be compllied with when handling the product. Indicates that
mishandling the product by disregarding this will cause a potentially hazardous situation which may not
result in personal injury but could damage the product.

Be sure to turn off the power and disconnact from the mains supply before working on the machine,
Ensure that the correct fuse(s) is fitted to the machine.

Details of the correct fusing of the machine are enclosed in the Service Manual.

Ensure that only qualified Service Engineers perform any maintenance work on the machine.

Speciiicatioh changes, removal of equipment, conversion and/or addition, not designated by SEGA are not
permitted and will invalidate this product’s CE conformity.

The parts of the product also include any warning labels or safety covers for personal protection elc. A
potential hazard will be created if the machine is operated while any parts have bean removed. Should any

doors, lids or protective covers be damaged or lost, do not operate the product. SEGA is not liable in any
whatsoever for any injury andfor damage caused_by specification changes not designated by SEGA.

Before installing the product, check for the Electrica! Specification Sticker, SEGA products have a sticker on
which the electrical specifications are detailed. Ensure'that the product is compatible with the power supply
voltage and frequency requirements of the location in which the machine is to be instaifed.

install and operate the machine only in places where appropriate lighting is available, allowing waming
stickers to be clearly read. ' .

To ensure maximum safety for both customers and operators, stickers and printed instructions describing
potentially hazardous situations are applied to places where accidents could occur. Ensure that where the
product is operated has sufficient lighting to allow any warnings to be read. if any sticker or printed warning
is removed or defaced, do not operate the machine, until it has been replaced by an identical item.

When handling the monitor, be very careful. {(Applies only to product with monitor)

Some of the monitor (TV) parts are subject to high tension voltage. Even after turning off the power some
components are still occasionally subject to high tension voltage. Monitor repair and replacement should be
performed by qualified service engineers oniy.

In cases where commercially available monitors and printers are used only the contents relating to this
product are stated in this manual. Some commercially available equipment has funciions and reactions not
stated in this manual. Read this manual in conjunction with the specific manual of such equipment.

Descriptions contained herein may be subject to change without prior notification.




The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care. However, should any guestion arise or
grrors be found please contact SEGA,

1.1. INSPECTIONS IMMEDIA TELYAFT ER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUGT
TO THE LOCATION

» Inspection should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. }

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a state to allowing usage immediately after
éed

IMPORTANT!

transporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irregular situation may arise during transportation preventin
this. Before turning on the power, check the following points to ensure that the product has been transpo
safely.

¢ Are then any dented parts or delects (cuts, etc.) on the extarnal surfaces of the product.?
+ Are castors and leg adjusters present and undamaged?r
» Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements mest with the local supply?

s Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected? Unless connecled in the cormrect direction,
connector connections cannot be made successfully. Do not insert connectors forcibly.

» Are all IC's of each IC BD firmly Inserted?

+ Does the power cord have any cuts or denta?

= Do fuses maet the specified rating?

¢ Are such units such as monitors, control equipment, IC BD, ete. firmly secured?
» Are all earth wires connected?

» Are all accessorles available?

s Can all doors and lids be opened with the accessory keys and/or tools?




[ CONGERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY | | CONCERNING WARNING STiICKERS I
SEGA product has stickers describing the product SEGA product has warning dlgplays on
manufacture number {Serial Number) and stickers, labels or printed Instructions

- glectrical specification, If you requird service . adheradfatiached to or incorporated in the
assistance you will raquire the Serial Number. places where hazardous situations can arise.
Identical machinas may have differant parts fitted . The warning displays are intended for the
inlernally. Only by quoting the Seria Numbar will accident pravention of customers and service
the correct parts be identified. ‘ personnel.

LB 1104

A

LB 1102

SEE A—>

_ —o—
i i SPECIFICATIONS
installation Space {cm): 180 X 80
Height (cm): D186
Waight (kg): 180
Power, Max: Rated Voitage (V.AC): 230
Rated Current (A): : BA

Note: Descriptions in this manuat are subject to change without prior notice.

3




2. INTRODUCTION TO THIS SERVICE MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES LTD., supported by Its experience in electrenic high technology of VLSI's,
microprocessors etc. and with a waalth of experience, have for more than 30 years been supplying various
innovative and popular games to the world market, This Service Manua! is intended to provide dstailed
descriptions together with all the necessary information covering the gensral operation of slactronic

3.2. NAME OF PARTS

BILLBOARD

29 INCH MONITOR

CABINET

AC UNIT .~

FIG.4a OVERVIEW FIG.4b REAR
Width {cm) Length {cm) Haight (cm) Welght (kg)
CABINET 765 951 1960 158
SEAT CAB| 336 1132 617 22
Whan Assemblad 765 1640 1960 180 APPROX




The machinae Is supplied with an lnsialtaﬁon kit Piease 8

3.3. ACCESSORIES:

Part No. Description Oty /assy
2|HLD-0001UK UPPER JOINT 1
3|HLD-0002UK LOWER JOINT 2
4{HLD-0004UK PGP HOLDER 2
5429.0162.01UK____|POP PANEL HLD STD 1
6{422-0655UK PLAY INSTR HLD STD B 2
7|HLD-0008UK LOCK BAR 2

504|000-T00620-0C ___ |M6X20 MSCR POSI TH CRM 4
205(030-000830-58____|M8X30 BLT W/S BNP 8
206|060-F00800-OB___|M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP B
207]000-T00420-0B _|M4X20 MSCR POSI TH BNP 2
208|068-441616-0B___|M4 WSHR 160D FLT BNP 2
403]420-6367-01UK___|SERVICE MANUAL HARLEY TWIN UK 1
404|310-5285-200150UK |FLEX TUBE 29-0150CM 2
408]310-5267-29 CONN 120 4
411|220-5373 POT VOL CONT B-5K OHM 1
412]600-6275-0500 CABLE FIBER OPTIC 5mm x 500cm 2
413514-5076-5000 FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000mA 2

the entire ASSY SHIELD
USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

Fallure to retum the GAME BOARD in this manner may invalidate

Wrap the ASSY SHIELD CASE with the packaging material and put it int

Putting it upside down or packing otherwise i

parts.

E BOARD for repair or replacet. be to package
CASE in the original card transit box - THERE ARE NO

nsurs the following panis are su'pplied:

the warranty.

he original transit box as shown.

n the manner not shown can damage the GAME BOARD and




3.4. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

s Parform the a;sembly by following the procedure herein stated. Failure to comply
with the instructions, for example, inserling the plug info an outiet at a stage not
mentiened In this manual can cause an electric shock

» Assembling should be performed as per this manual. Since this is a complex
machine, erroneous assembling can cause damage to the machine, or

WARNINGf malfunction to oceur.

Do not attempt to complete this work alone, a minimum of 2 people are required.

Assembly should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following 4 item sequence
STEP 1 ASSEMBLING THE CABINET

STEP 2 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

STEP 3 POWER SUPPLY

STEP 4 ASSEMBLY CHECK

Note that the parts contained within the installation kit are required for the assembly work.

+ Fit all fixings loosely first as detailed in step 1, then position all compons before
A finally tightaning tixings at step 2.

CAUTION!




3.4.1. ASSEMBLING THE CABINET
This operation should only be carrled out by QUALIFIED SE

RVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

1. Tightly fit the seat cabi to the main cabinet as

= {4} Black us
shown @/ﬂ"—
2. Secure In place using 2 hexagon bolts and 2 .

truss screws ot
3. Attach the earth wirs using the earth screw. comarTs I
4, Connect the plug connector. p N

5. Install the joint lid

6. Securs the joint lid using 4 screws




3.4.2. SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

» Make sure all of the leg adjusters &re in contact with the floor. If they are not the
machine may move and cause injury. This operation requires 2 people.

« This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

This machine has 4 castors and 6 leg adjusters. When the instaliation position is decided. Unscrew thd leg

adjusters so that they raise each castor & minimum of 5mm from the floor, Make sure the machine is le

1. Move the machine to the installation position.
When installing close to a wall ensure passage is
available to allow the player to gst into the
machina.

2. Causoe all of the adjusters to come into contact
with the floor. By using a wrench make
adjustments in the height of the adjusters to
ensure the machine is level.

3, After making adjustments fasten the adjuster nut
upwards to secure the height of the adjuster.

After securing the leg adjuster bolts, fully tighten all bolts temporarily attached in 1 above.
Ensure adequate ventilation is maintained as detailed below

v

£

[— . ~]

Apprbx. 15cm V

FIG.6.2¢ FIG.6.2d
Refer to this Fig. (Scale:1/100) e

10

yel,




3.4.3. POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION

« This operation may only be carried out once the ma
assembled.

chine has been completely

N — e e )
+ This operation should only be carriad out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

. The socket outlet shall be installed near the
equipment and shall be easily accessible.

. Insert the mains cord into the wall outlet.

. Insert the 1EC plug into the IEC socket on the AC
unit on the back of the machine.

. Switch on the powar supply at the wall outlet.

. Switch on the mains switch on the AC unit of the
machine.

11




_ 3.4.4. ASSEMBLY CHECK
@ » This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

IMPORTANTI

In the TEST MODE , ascertain that the assembly has been made correctly and the IC board Is satistaclory
(refer to section 5.1.2.2).

In the test mode perform the foliowing test

Selecting the MEMORY TEST on the tast mods
7 GPUAOM TEST "\ menu scresn causes the on board memory to bis

tested automatically.

6000 (CROMOT MASK) {g ; . 2 T
0000  fanouiot iasey 18 3 The game board is satisfactory if the display beside
D000 fcouis biamey s each IC. No. shows GOOD
OOO0  ICROM T G (1-1 T
BOOD  FCRON 1o MASK) (13 ]
BO0D  {OROALY EPROMY [1-3 ”
G000 ICROW? EPROM ke L .
GO0  [CROMIN EPROME 13 1
ool o] W
QoD {CACME  EFRQM: 1c 1
GOOD  (CACNr  EPAOWM: 1c "W
BOCO  (CACHO EPROM ic S

PRESR GERVICE BUTTOM TO OOKTIUE

Sslecting the INPUT TEST on the test mode mdnu
screen causes the scraen on which each switchiand
VR can be testad to be displaysd,

\
:
Y

Teme - 8 Press each switch in turn to test it.
FeA R © ~ Check the display of sach VR value for the
S o Handlebar, throttle and brakes.
ST bowM o if the values are not satisfactory refer to section
STARY OFF xxxxx
Soine o

N OFF

\ PREAS BEAVCE AND TEST BUTTON 10 BT . /

In the output test mode carry out lamp tests to
ensure all lamps are working corractly.

\
i
Y

GELECT WITH BEAYIE BUTTON
AND PREBS TEST BUTTOH

12




/ SOUND TEST

SELECT WItH BERVIGE BUTTON
PAESS TESE STTON TO EXIT

f , C.RT.TEST 112

\ PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTRRUE

L] IR

1T
C.R.T.TEST 22

_J

in the TEST mode selecting SOUND TEST causes
the screen shown to be displayed.

Check to see that the sound emitted from each
speaker and the voiume Is satisfactory

In the TEST mode menuy, selecting CRT TEST

- gllows the screan shown to be displayed.
* Although the monitors have been adjustad at the
" time of shipment from the factory make an

assessment as to whether further adjustment is
required. If it is refer to the monitor manual supplied.
Use the DEMAG SW on the VTS bracket for the
colour deviation caused by the monitors

~ magnetisation.

PaHorm the above tests at the time of monthly inspection.

13




3.4.5. MOVING THE MACHINE

s When moving the machine, be sure to remove the plug from the power supply.
Moving the machine with the plug inserted can cause the power cord to be
damaged, resulting in a fire or eiectric shock,

« When moving the machine, retract the leg adjusters fully and ensure the casters

A\

CAUTION! make contact with the floor. During movement pay careful attention so that the
casters or leg adjusters do not damage any other cabling laid on the floor. Such
damage could result in a fire or electric shock.

@ « This operation should oniy be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
MPORTANTY

GRIP

WHERE THERE ARE STEPS( OR STEP LIKE
/ DIFFERENCES IN GRABIENT), MOVE THE MACHINE
o

Y SEPAERATING INTO EAGH UNIT.

7 T J /_v

7 X

CASTER
On level surfaces, move the

ine by causing the casters
make contact with the surfaces. ko

¢ the parts and canss injury.
AIBO.movingthenmchinebyj:o?dms
hmdlebarmdamngemghmm,

Pulhingﬂ:eglmmadeorpluticpnunI“




3.5. FUSES

Never touch pidces other than those specified. Touching places other than thoss
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit, Disconnect the machine from
the supply before attempting the replacement of any fuse.

FUSES should only ba replaced by QUALIFIED SERVICE PEHSONEL.

oy ———————— pS—— e ———————)

There are & numar of fuses used on this machine Y protect the user and the machine {from amage. Only
replace the fuse once you have remove the cause of its failure. Detailed below is a list of the fuses used,
their location and if relevant P.C.B. reference:

PART NUMBER LOCATION. TYPE & DETAILS Q7Y
514-5078-5000 IEC INLET 5A 250V TYPE T HRC
400-5330-02 Fi SMPSU 4A 250V 20mm T HRC
514-5078-5000 CONN BD 5A 250V 20mm T HRC

514-5080-10000UK__| TRANSFORMER 12V SEC | 10A 250V 32mm T. HRC

838-11650-32 EQ. AMP__F1 '6.3A 260V T HRC

1

1

1

1

514-5080-10000UK TRANSFORMER 23V SEC | 10A 250V 32mm T. HRC { 2
1

2

838-13142 BASS AMP REF F101,F201 | 6.3A 250V T HRC

There are glso fuses located on the Monitor PCB. Refer fo the relevant Monitor manual supplied to
reforence these fuses.

15




3.6. MAINTENANCE

3.6.1, FRONT BRAKE

3.6.1.1. VOLUME ADJUSTMENT
1. Remove the 4 screws and remova the VR cqdver.

2. Loosen the 2 scraws which secure the VR
bracket o move the VR bracket.

3. Adjust the gear mesh and fasten the 2 screwks
which secure the VR bracket.

4. Move the brake lever fully through its range gnd
check to see the Volume shafts revolvable range
is not exceeded.,

5. After adjustment perform the Veolume setting in
test mode.

3.6.1,2. VOLUME REPLACEMENT.
Replace the volume f [t s malfunctioning.
1. Remove the 2 screws holding the VR bracke

2. Remove the Volume gear from the Volume shaft
and remova the volume form the VR bracket {o
replace the voluma,

3. After replacement be sure to perform the Voldme
setting in the tast mode.

16




3.6.2. ACCELERATOR

3.6.2.1. JOLUME ADJUSTMENT

1. Remove the 4 screws and the VR cover

' 2. Loosen the screw which secures the VR bracke
to move the VR bracket.

3. Move the VR bracket to disengage the gear
mash,

4. By adjusting gear mesh, fasten the screw which
secures the VR to the bracket.

5. Turn the accelerator fully to check the Volume
shafts moveabls range is not exceaded.

6. Be sure to perform the volume setting in the test

mode.
3.6.2.2, VOLUME REPLACEMENT.
o e e | Replace the volume if it is faulty.
' 1. Remove the screw which secures the VR
bracket.

2. Remove the volume gear from the volume shaft
and remove the volume form the VR bracket and
replace the volume.

3. Perform the volume setting in the test mode.

17




]

3.6.3. HANDLEBAR

3.6.3.1. REMOVAL

1. Remove the 4 sCcrews from the monitor mask
cover as shown.

2. Disconnect tha connectors and remove the rr*ask
cover.

Note, The monitor adjustment board is located
behind the mask cover. Lift the plastic sheet and use
g plastic adjustment tool to alter the monitor
controls.

i8




@ Remove the boit w/hexagon hole
and pull out the handle from the

shaft. ;

lt ¥/ ReXagol h‘
0X20, ,
w/flat & spring vashers . Photo 10,3 d

@ Take outthe 3 screws, disconnect the connector inside the tank, and remove the tank.

19




%) Remove the screw which secures
the earth wire.

ey (12

/{Ia‘t & spring washers

® Remove the 4 hexagon nuts which
secure the centering mecha.

By viewing the centering mecha
from atiove, remove the hexagon

nuts from the 4 comers only.

HEZAGON WUT (4

KR
w/flat & spring wvashers

@ Carefully 1ift the centering mecha
and disconnect the connector
connected to the centering mecha.




3.6.3.2. VOLUME ADJU

V. SHAFT

3.6.3

. 4. Take out the 2 screw

3, After replacement pé

STMENT

-4, Loosen the 2 gCrews which secure the VR
bracket to Move the VR bracket.

Mova the VR pracket to disengage the ADJUST
GEAR mesh and move the VR shait in the
manner so that the VR shait cut portion faces
DJUST GEAR as shown.

away from the A
. Have the gears meshed and tighten the 2

SCIews.

. Carefully tum the handle
variation is within the mo
volume.

5. After finishing adjustments b
Volume setting in test mode.

2.

shaft to check the value
pile range of the

e surs to parform ihe

3. VOLUME REPLACEMENT

s which secure the volume
bracket and remove the volume pracket.

2. Remove the volume gear from the volume shaft
and remove the volume from the VA bracket and
raplace.

riorm the volume sefting in

test mode.

2




3.6.4. GREASING _
Once every three months apply grease to the following areas. For greasing use a proprietary spray gregse.

GEAR MESH PORTION
(FRONT V.R.)

PORTION
OR)

22




3.6.5. FOOT BRAKE MECHA

3.8.5.1. REMOVAL

To remove the foot brake mecha :

1. Remove the 6 SCrews.
2. Disconnect the connect

or and remove the foot brake from the cabinet.

S T T R

23




3.6.5.2. VOLUME ADJUSTMENT.
1.

X8,
w/flat & spring washers

3.6.5.3. VOLUME REPLACEMENT
1. Remove the 2 screws securing the VR plate and remove the VR plate.
2.- Remove fhe Volume gear from the Volume shaft and remove the volume form the VR plate

replace.
3, Perform the Volume setting in test mode.

2.

3.

4,

5.

24

Loosen the 2 screws which secure the VR plate
to move the VR plate.

Move the VR plate to disengage the Adjust gear
mesh. Move the Volume shaft and ensure that,
when no force is exeried, the cut face of the ghaft
faces the direction shown. )

Have the gears meshed and tighten the 2
screws. At this point adjust gear backlash.

Carefully move the pedal fully within its rangs|to
check ¥ the volume range is exceeded.

Porform the Volume setting in test mode.

o




4.6.5.4. GREASING

ply grese to the following areas. Use a proprietary spray grease.

Onge every three months ap

Photo 11.28




3.7. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP AND OTHER LAMPS

specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from

« Never touch placas other than those specified. Touching places other than those
the supply before attempting the replacement of any lamp.

WARNING!
S s
, e Lamps shouid only be replaced by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

3.7.1. FLUORESCENT LAMP REPLACEMENT

. Remove the 3 scraws securing the sash In place.

. Ramove the sash and the biliboard plate to sge
the fluorescent.

. Replaca the fluorescent lamp.
. Replace the billboard plate and sash

26




|
3.7.2, LAMP REPLACEMENT

@ Take out the screw to remove the
Jamp from the lamp body.

® By using a flat blade screwdriver,
remove the 3 inside fasteners.

® Asshown left, disassemble the
.lamp parts and replace the lamp,

27




3.8. TROUBLESHOOTING

&

IMPORTANTI

If a problem occurs, first check the wiring connsctions.

+ These procedures should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

When ths main
switch is tured ON,
the machine is not
activated

The power is not ON.

Firmly insert the plug into the outlet,

incomect power source/voliage,

Make sure that the power supply/voltage
are correct, '

U —

AG Unit CIRCUIT PROTECTION
DEVICE {ie; fuse) was aclivated due to
an instantanaous ovarcurrent.

First, ramove the cause of overcurrent
and reinstate tha circuit protection device
to ite original staius,

Than identify the.cause of 1he fault on the
item which caused the overcurrant & fix.

The colour image on

the screen s
incorrect

Incorrect monitor adjustment.

Make eppropriate adjustments. SEE
SECTION 6.1.2.7

" The on-screen
image of the monitor
sways and/or shrinke

“The powar source and vollage are not
correct,

Make sure that the power supply and
voltage are correct.

Sound is not emittad

Sound volume adjusiment is not
correct.

Adjust the volume setting on the VIS
bracket. 5.1.1

Matiunctioning BD and Amp.

Parform Sound Test to check it, 5.1.2.6

Connactor connection is incorrect

ChecX connector connection from Base to
Speaker

Qperation of Accel.
And Brake

are not satisfactory

V.R. position deviated

Adjust V.R. vaius In the test mode. 3.6.1,
362

VA malfunctioning

Replace tha V.R. 3.6.1,3.6.2

ADJUST GEAR's engagemant is not
correct

Handlebar not
salisfacory

VR position deviated..

Adjust the engagament of ADJUST
GEAR. 3.6.1,3.6.2

Adjust V.R. value in the test mode. 3.6.3

V.R. maifuncticning

Replace V.R.3.63

The fluorescent lamp
does not light up

Fiuorescent lamp needs replacement

Replace the fluorescent lamp. 33.7.1

The connactor Is disconnacted

Check connector connections in the
billboard case. 3.7.1

The LEADER lamp
does not light up

The lamp neads replacement.

Replace the lamp. 3.7.2

The connector Is disconnected

Check connactor connections In th
billboard case, 3.7.2 :

Interactive play is not
possible

Communicalion cable is disconnected

Connect the cable.

Settings for communication play are not
correct

Ensure that GAME ASSIGNMENTS
settings are correct. 3.10

28




PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

29




3.9. GAMEBOARD

« Tum off the mains power and remove the power cord before opening the
maching.

WARNING!

» The GAME BOARD should not require any work to be carried out upon it. All
@ seftings and tests can be achieved without access to the GAME BOARD,

IMPORTANT! Jie All work to be carred out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

3.9.1. REMOVING THE BOARD

1. Removas the 2 screws holding the front door in
place and unlock and remove the door.

2. Disconnect all connectors connected to the shield
case.

3. Remove the 2 screws from the shield case bdard
and slide the board out.

4. Remove the 4 screws from the shleld case
brackets.

5. Carefully tum the shieid case over and remove
the earth.

6. Package the shield case in its original box and
" return to SEGA, There are no user servicable
parts inside.

30




3.9.2. COMPOSITION OF THE GAME BOARD
GAME BOARD HARLEY DAVIDSON (833-13325)
l

e (1 : ‘ SCRER (1)
M3 %66, flat and spriog vashif]ﬁ M3 X35, 1lat and spring washers uged

-

DIPSK1
OFF

JUMPER SETTING (@ CPU BD)
Jp 29 |1-2 JP 51 1-2
, JP 30 j1-2 JP 52 | 1-2
FIG.17.2 JP 531 1-2

ROM BD HARLEY DAVIDSON (834-13326)

[+] [] [=] Q (o]
el
oo % m s
16 (YRS1) LE T VRSN 1cy jcRoal)
MPR-20377 Frn-zlma . ¢MPR-20361
{1620 (vADOH 10 29 (VRO Icy (CROSGYY ﬂ"‘ -l"-‘ ‘I‘e
MPR~20373 MPR-20380 MPR-20353 §§ g.é §§
\PRo20381 VoR~20382 MPR-0365 VoR20366 Bdledind|ze JUMPER SETTING
TeTzVRORT) TErT e8] T Fa o B L TR KLY
MPR-20303 MER-20384 WPR-20367 wWPR-20368 -
eI N 1) %ﬂm—ﬁl— Fﬂ aah F:umun ; OE‘ 7=
MPR-20185 MPR-20386 . =
bhe20387 b lon-30388 pleniemsy oo 5zl e 1HE
0 cys{vkonil 1C P CaItTd) o [e15 IchaBD 1S 04 $ENG2) gg ag Eg
MPR-20389 | ¢ MPR-20350 EPR-20400 | 7 EPR-20410 ) : ;|8
e | (Pl | e | peesgeits | L2IZ E4[E8]
SEGA ‘
o ) "o ol
ITEM NUMBER PART NUMBER DESCRIFPTION
1 837-12715 . MODEL3 STEP2 CPU BOARD
2 g837-12716 MODEL3 STEP2 VIDEO BOARD
3 B834-13326 ROM BD HARLEY DAVIDSON
4 g837-11861-91 MODEL3 COMM BD COM

;31




3.1710. COMMUNICATION PLAY

PERSONNEL.

@ « Linking machines should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE

IMPORTANT!

By linking 4 machines together up to 4 people can play simultansously.

3.10.1. INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

| =
APPROXIMATELY 0.2m

| =

FIG, 19.1

1. Since multiple machines ars to be linked it is
important that there is sufficient power availahle
to supply the machines,

2. Due to the patts used for communication playthe

32

interval betwean the machines Is 20¢m, If the
parts are not installed then adjacent players could
come into contact and injury could occur.




[t

3.10.2. CONNECTING THE COMMUNICATION CABLES

Connect machines with the protest tube provided and pass the communication cables through the tube.
Depending on the number of machines to be linked connect the cables as shown in the {ollowing pages.

TRUSS SCREW (2) Black
M X 25

Phato 19.28

-

1. Take out the 2 screws and remova the back doar.
2. Take out the 4 screws and remove the fibre lid base.

33




After securing Connector 29, 3. Loosen the screw and turn the fibre iid so as tp
secure Fibernfid with the screw. install connector 28 to the fibre lid base. Removd the

nut from connector 29 and Insert connector 29 info
the fibre lid base then fasten with the nut,

4. Insert the protective tube into connactor 29. Wit
a click sound the tubse Is secured.

5. Pass the communication cables through the
protect tube.

6. Reinstall the fibte lid base to its original position

7. Take out the 2 screws and unlock and removd
the front door.

8. The communication cable insertion connector js
on the top right of the filter board. Remove the .
cap and insen the cables.

34







3.10.3. CONNECTING THE MACHINES.
Provided in the installation kit are the upper and lower joints to hold the linked rachines together,

To fit the lower joint loosen the hexagon boits on

lower joint into position. Tighten the bolts.

There are 2 lower joinis provided for the front an
rear of the machine,

Loosen the hexagon bolt on the side
where the machine for communication
play is to be installed.

Align the hole pogitions.

the

- . : side where the machine is to ba placed and slide the

d

To fit the upper joint use the M8X30 bolts provided and attach the joint bracket to the top of the machine
shown,

AN e \ ERIAGON BULT (2)
0 Azt ‘ B R —
- w/flat & spring washers

o

36

as




To install the pop holder remove the 2 rear screws
on the lamp holder and position the pop holder over
" the holes. Replace the screws.

in a similar as describad above connact the
communication cable to the other machines and
install the joint parts.

To install the pop panel use the M4x20 screws and
M4 large washers provided. Screw the pop panel to
the pop holders.

Fich 19,2

37




3.10.4. COMMUNICATION PLAY SETTINGS
When all the machines are linked enter test modse and enter network assignments.

Set the left hand machine to mastar and Cabinst ID 1. Set all others to slave and cabinet ID 2,3 or 4 as
applicable.

With the communication play setting on, a network check is exacuted on powar up and exiting test modeg.
If a fault [s detected an error message will appear.

Chack all linked machinas are on and no Cabinet ID numbers are duplicated. Then carry out the networ}
chack, '

K




3.11. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION

The items listed below require perigdic check and maintenance to retain the performance of the machine
and ensure safe operalion:

» Bs sure to chack annually to ses if the power cords are damagad. The plug is
securely inserted and that there is no dust In the interior of the machine or

between the spcket and the power cord. Using the product In an unclean
condition may cause a fire or slectric shock.

WARNING!
e
/ «Periodic checks should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
@ PERSONNEL.
IMPORTANT!
DESCRIPTION "WHAT TO GHECK INTERVAL
HANDLE MECHA “Check the V.R. value Monthly
_Chaeck adjust gear engagement Every 3 months
Greasing of gears Every 3 months
ACOELERATOR & BRAKE Check the V.R. value Monthiy
Check adjust gear engagement Every 3 months
Greasing of gears Every 3 months
MONITOR / PROJECTOR Clean scraen Woekly
Check adjustment Monthly
GAME BD Memory Test Monthly
Game Assignmants Monthly
INTERIOR Clean Annually
"POWER SUPPLY CORD Check condition Annually
CABINET SURFACE Clean As required
CONTROL PANEL Lamp opsration Monthly
Check switch operation Monthly
COIN MECHANISM TCheck SW (if Fitted) Monthiy

3.11.1, CLEANING.

Clean the cabinet as required. Do not use solvent base

cabinet.

39

d cleaners. Do not use a water jet to clean the




4. HOW TO PLAY

The following are operations and responses obtained when the machine functions satisfactorily, Any
funetioning different from the following may have been caused by a fault. Immediately investigate and
eliminate the cause of the fault to ensure satisfactory operation.

When energised the biliboard lamp is always lit.

During ADVERTISE ( when no coins are inserted) the contents of game and HOW TO PLAY are audio-
visually explained. Note 1. -

The status of the on tank buttons will change to and from lighting upAfashing/Lights-out.

Although the start button is unlit during advertise it will blink if even one coin is inserted and (s always lit
during game play.

The view change and music select buttons are unlit during Advertise and lit when ths select mode is .
displayed. During game play they flash aiternately.
The two lamps of the billpoard flash during Advertise and select mode display, light up during game play Lmd

flash for approximately 3 seconds when passing a checkpoint. s

In communication play the lamps light up in game play, flash for approximately 3 seconds when passing p
(o checkpoint in first place and light out for approximately 3 seconds when passing a checkpoint in second
T place or lower.

Insert coins to gain credits (maximum of 8 credits - any further coins will not receive credits). The display
changes from “INSERT COINS” to “PUSH START" to indicate that the game is ready to play. Note that 4
game setto USA allows up to 24 credits to be counted

SHIFT UP button
SHIFT DOWH button

__PRONT BRAKE LEVER

START button

VIEN CHANGE button 11T

iy

T ACCHLERATOR GRIP

V’
R
——-nu-n-f“

COIN INLET 1

L

MUSIC SELECT button

REAR_BRARE PEDAL

40




1. Be seated

2. Insert coins. When one play worth of credits is inserted, the Selact mode appears.

3, Select in order of BIKE and TRANSMISSION. Tum the handlebar to select and tum the
ACCELERATOR to decide. Note 2

When the select mods is displayed, countdown starts. Atcount 0, BIKE and TRANSMISSION being

salected are automatically selected.

FEKATHIRG TDE

]

Proas select your favorite Harley-Davidson A
Tom the handidbar and taiet the grip

BIKE SELECT

4, When TRANSMISSION is decided the race starts. The checkpoint (destination) is displayed on the
screen, the TIME LIMIT countdown starts, At the same time the race starts, tha View change buttan and
Music selsect buiton alternately flash on /off. Pressing the view change button changes the view point in

the gama mode. Pressing the Music selsct hutton changes the packground music,

5. The distance to the checkpoint is displayed In the upper left section of the screen . The remaining time is
indicated on the upper centre, scoré points on the upper right, navigation window {(map) on the lower left
and the spesdometer on the lower right.

DISTARCE T0 CHECKPGINT SCORE POINT

Mﬁlllﬂ TINE \
to Alfport 1 1
1280m 60 2 50000pts

DIRECTION (F

GAME MODE
NAVIGATION WINDOW e s .
In the Specifications for USA, the distance to a checkpointis displayed in feet
and the Speedometer indicates MPH.

6. Run towards the checkpoint by judging the route from the arrows and the NAVIGATION WINDOW.
Pasaing the checkpoint within the time limit results in a Stage Clear. The time limit is extended and the

next checkpoint is displayed.

41




7. I the ptayar fails to pass the chackpoint within the time limit the game Is over.

8. Passing all of the checkpoints results in a game clear. Note 3. The successful palyer can see the ending

mode,
9. After a game over the accomplishment results are displayed on the map.

10.1 the player scores high points the NAME ENTRY mode appsars, Tum the handiebar, select charagter,

and turn the accelerator to register the Initial etc.

Note 1. Setting change can ba made to no sound cutput during ADVERTISE.

Note 2. In the case whare several machines are linked for communication play, the bike appearing firs
the Select mode is predetermined by the ID number of each cabinet set for the communication play.

Note 3. The setting of tha number of checkpoints required for game clear is changeable,

KNACK OF GAME PLAY.

¢ To make fuli use of bike characteristics.

n

Each of tha 5 types of bike has specific characteristics. High points can be eamed by fully utilising the Irlke

characteristics and selecting the type which best suites the player,
* To memorise the courses.

Tha player will surely accomplish a game clear by selecting the course on which he can miake full use o
bike characteristics instead of relying on the map and arrow.

42

f the




5. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5.1, EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

Use the switches on the VTS to enter the TEST MODE. This will allow you to carry out post instaliation and
periodic checks and adjustments. The following section details the function of each of the tests: :

<

IMPORTANT!

— B e ™
« Be very careful about entering TEST MODE. I the machine you wish to test Is
linked to other machines, exiting test on your machine will cause a natwork check
to be carriad out, This will disable ali other machines linked to it

ITEM DESCRIPTION INTERVAL | REFERENCES
INSTALLATION OF | When the machine is instailed perform the Monthly
THE MACHINE following checks:

« Cheack to see that each setting is as per the 3.4.4
standard settings input at the time of
shipment.

e inthe INPUT TEST mode, check each
switch and V.R,

e Inthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of 5.1.2.6
the lamps.

o Ininhe MEMORY TEST modae check all of 51.2.2
the IC's on the IC BD.

MEMORY < On the TEST MENU screen choosing the Monthly 5.1.2.2
: MEMORY TEST allows self test o be

performed, in this test RAM & ROM are
tested.

BERIODIC CHECKS | Periodically perform the Tollowing Monthly
+» MEMORY TEST. 5.1.2.2
» Ascertain each setting.

« Inthe INPUT TEST mode, test the control 5.1.2.4
devices,
« Inthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of 6.1.25
the lamps. :

I ———
CONTROL SYSTEM | » Inthe INPUT TEST moda, check each Monthly 5.1.2.4.
switch and V.R.

» Adjust or replace each switch and V.R. 38
MONITOR . Inthe C.R.T. TEST moda, check to ensure Monthty 5127
the monitot Is adjusted corectly

o Claan screen (switch off machine and Weekly
remove the plug)

1C BOARD MEMORY TEST Monthly
» Inthe SOUND TEST mode, check the 5.1.2.6
sound related ROMs

DATA CHECK o Check such data as held in the Monthtly 5.1.2.16
bookkeeping screens, relating to number
and length of plays

EXTERIOR e Clean surfaces Monthly 34141
MAINTENANCE :

5.1.2.4

43




5.1.1. VTS ASSEMBLY

» Do not touch places other than those specified. Touchlng places not specifiad
e could cause an electric shock or shont circuit,

CAUTION!
DIT BOARD

TEST BUTTON

E UTTON

YOLUME FRONT

COUNTE OLUME RE
(BILLBOARD)

Opening the Coin Chute door will reveal the VTS Assambly shown above, The function of each switch is
follows,

TEST BUTTON Used to enter TEST mods. Also has function
during TEST mode. Refer to the Iater saction

(TEST SW) detailing TEST mode,
SERVICE BUTTON Gives cradits without registering on the coin
(SERVICE SW) ~ counter. Also used during TEST mode,
DEMAG <OPTIONAL> Eliminates colour unevenness from tha monitor
screen.
VOLUME CONTROL FRONT Adjusts the volume of the speakers.
VOLUME CONTROL REAR Adjusts the volume of the BASS SHAKER.
44

SERVICE BUTTON

(CONTROL PANEL)

as




5.1,2. TEST MODE

The TEST MODE allows the functioning of each part of the machine to be checked. In addition game
configuration and coin configuration ¢hanges can be made within TEST MODE.

» When setting changes are made within TEST MODE, be sure to exit from TEST
MODE using the exit options. if you tum the power off and then on without having
axited correctly the changes you made will not take effect.

Press the TEST BUTTON to bring up the screen

/ TEST MEWY \ shown to the feft.

o Press the SERVICE BUTTON to move
St semier downwards through the list. The current selection
Bt : is shown by the arrow.
S Prass the TEST BUTTON 1o activate the selected
BEAL TR CLOGR TEATS test.
Ead : To finish TEST MODE, mova the arrow to EXIT
and press the TEST.
SELECT WITH SEAVICE BUTTON
ANO PRESS TEST BUTTON

N _

In the test mode the following buttons can be used for operation.

SHIFT UP & VIEW CHANGE butions To move upwards

SHIFT DOWN & VIEW CHANGE BUTTONS  Tomove downward

START bution The selected items execution and OK
- 45




5.1.2.2, MEMORY TEST
When you select memory test, test of each [C on the IC board is carried out in the following order

CPU ROM TEST, CPU RAM TEST, VIDEG BOARD ROM TEST, VIDEO BOARD RAM TEST.

f

§8823808RR303808

CPUROM TEST

EROAR WASO 15 H
CRONDE MAZ0) € 3
EAGAR WAL [ 4
CAOMIS MASK) [ 5
CROMT2 WA :g H
1)
RO ) Wb 1% :
DADM EPACRS [ +
CACRLES BPACKE c H
m‘ EPRLY }g :,:
CROM) EPROMY Ic 17
o Do i ow
G

GROMD  BPRC e »
PRESE BERVICE BUTTGN TO OORTIHLUE

~

/

L

CPU RAM TEST

[ £ ) BB KRt Bw G
(BACKLP ERAMY K21 Lk
OO ADRAY  IG 84

e cu

FREER BEMYICE BUTTGH 1O DONTRLE

\

VIDEQ BOARD RAN YEST

PRE2S TEST BUTTON YO EXIT

/

46

During the test “TESTING NOW" will be
displayed instead of “PRESS SERVICE
BUTTON TO CONTINUE" and “PRESS TEST
BUTTON TO EXIT”

As a result of the test GOOD will be displayed
if the IC is satisfactory and BAD will be
displayed if the iC is abnommal,

When the test is complete if the following
screens are displayed it is satisfactory.

After finishing the VIDEO BOARD RAM TEST
press the test button to exit..

/ VIDEG BOARD ROM TEST ) \

AEAREOAS
RRugRERY

R
!

x5

PRESS BERYICE BUTTON TO CONTILE.




5.1.2.3. BOUNDARY SCAN TEST. :
Selecting “BOUNDARY SGAN TEST" causes the gamsboards testing as regards hardwars to be carried

out.
» When the test s compieted if the results shown
f SS— \ . o the left are displayed it is satisfactory.
o After finishing the test press the Test button to
ToM EHGRE s . have the menu mode retum. Next tum the power

off and then turn i back on again. To avoid
malfunctioning, have the Board inttialised by
turning the power off then on.

‘e I there are any hardware problems, eror
message is displayed. Please contact the offices
stated herain or where the product was
purchased.

K PALSS TEET BUTTCH 10.£07

5.1.2.4. INPUT TEST.

Sslecting INPUT TEST disptays the following screen and enables the checking of all switches and VR's to
be carried out. :

» By pressing each switch in tum check the display

/ — ' \ . changes from OFF to ON
. o Simultaneously pressing the SERVICE and TEST

HANDLEBAR. -]
THROTTLE -] A
oot vy b4 pution ratums to the main screen.
IEW CHANGE OFF
G BELECT OFF
SHETUR OFF
SHFT DOWH OFF
BTART OFF
NN OFF
OO, OFF
. E L OFF
TEBT W

k mum»nﬁﬂwnmmm

Note. The volums vaiues in this test are obtained by':converting the minimum value to 00 and the maximum

value to FF from the Volume values set in the Volume setting mode and thus, differ from the vaiues

digplayed in the Volume setting mode. -

« Whan the handlebar is tumed fully from left to right , if the handlebar value varies form 00 to FF and is
around B0 when returned to the centre position then everything is satisfactory.

» When the accelerator is moved if the Throttle value varies from 00 to FF and returns to 00 when no force
i exerted then everything is satisfactory.

» When the Front brake is pulled if the Front Brake value varias from 00 to FF and returns to 00 whan the
prake Is fully released then it is satisfactory.

« When the Rear Brake is depressed fully i the Rear Brake vaiue varies from 00 to FF and retumns to 00
when the brake [s released then it is satisfactory.

47




5.1.2.5. OUTPUT TEST.
in OUTPUT TEST mode &ll the lamps cn the machine can be tested

Press the service button to bring the arrow to the

/ : \ desirad lamp and press the test button to see i
OUTPUT TEST 3 .
working. The display will change from OFF to ON, !
e o Check the lamp is working and press test agalr} to 5
Heatroiiiyed o switch it off.
o If the cabinet type Is set to “DELUXE" in Game
: assignment mode then “CABINET LOCK” is 4

displayed instead of “RACE L.EADER LAMP”

SELECT WITH SERACE BUTECH
AND FRESS TEST BUTIDN

N J

RACE LEADER LAWP
Yoo ' >
START LAWP <~ ,\‘(§4jf/§
VIEW CHANGE LAMP 17%4{"“\ y i
HUSIC
48




5.1.2.6. SOUND TEST.

SOUND TEST ! \

5.1.2.7. CRT TEST

C.RT. TEST 12 \

\ PRESS TEST BUTTON TO GONTINUE /
IR BRERERELNY
CRT.TEST22 \
PRESSTEST BUTTON 10 27
ENRAAERERNERR |

This enables sounds used in the game to be
checked.

Sound related memory and each speaker are
‘checked.

Press the Service button to change the number and
‘sound emitted.

jPress Test button to exit.

Selecting CRT TEST allows the monitor to be
adjusted if required.

CRT {1/2) enables colour adjustment to be checked.

The colour of the bars is red, green, blue, white, and
is darkest at the left and becomas brighter towards
the right.

CRT {2/2) allows screen size and distortion to be
checked.

Check to see if the cross hatch frame goes out of
tha screen and if the lines are distorted.

Prass the Test button to return to the main menu.

49




5.1.2.8. GAME ASSIGNMENTS

~

)

DUFAOATY HORMAL
ADVERTISE SOUMI o
CABKET TYPE ATANCARD
AL VOLWE 4

VOLLME N
WAZZER DF STAGES N
TOURNAWENT HODE ™

STAAT

par =

YEAR 1347

HOUR 13

2

MONTH DEC

oY 8

YEAR w7

HOUR 18

PURATION oAy
EXT

\ SELECY WITH SERWIGE BUTRCM
AHD PREGS TEST BUTTON
SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE

Selecting GAME ASSIGNMENTS allows the cu
game settings to be checked and changed.

in the case of communication play all settings a

per the master unit except for Cabinst Type, BGM

Volume and Engine Volume.

1. Press Service button to move arrow to the desired item,
2. Choose the desired setting change item by using the TEST button .
3. To return to the MENU mode move the arrow to exit and press TEST,

DIFFICULTY
ADVERTISE SOUND

CABINET TYPE

B.G.M. VOLUME
ENGINE VOLUME
NUMBER OF STAGES

TOURNAMENT MODE

50

The remaining time awarded at the start of gam
set in increments of 5 seconds

Sels whether advartise sound Is emitted or not.
ON/OFF

Set to “DELUXE" or “STANDARD" as applicabl
Setting to the wrong type can cause the followin
failure.

» |n communication play the Race Leader Larmp

does not flash corracily.
» The cabinst appsaring in the operation

explanation mode difers from that being used.

BGM Volume adjustment (1~8)
ENGINE Velume adjustment {1~8)

Sets the number of stages raquired to accompll
game clear (3,4,6)

During the period set special bookkeeping for
ranking etc is kept. When sst to ON , as shown
above, the date of TOURNAMENT mode start,
end date of TOURNAMENT mode, and items o
bookkeeping pericds are displayed. DURATIO

rent

(@ as

e s

fh

refers 1o the unit of bookkeeping pariods, whichlcan
be selscted from DAILY, WEEKLY, BI-WEEKLY and

MONTHLY.

Note: Be sure to set the present tims and date
the TOURNAMENT mode is set to on, (Ses Re
Time Clock Test) :

an
|




5.1 .2.9.04»1 ASSIGNMENTS

'The “COIN ASSIGNMENTS * made permits the
{ GOIN ASTIGHMENTS \ number of credits for start and basic numbers of
colns to credits to be set.

BELECT WITH BERVICE BUTTON
AD PRERS TERT BUTTON

N _/

COIN/CREDIT SETTING Nurnber of coins per credit. Can be set as per the
following table.
MANUAL SETTING Allows for finer settings.
2
SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE.

_ 1. Press the service button to bring the arrow o COIN/CREDIT setting.

2. Press test button to choose the desired setting.
3. Move arrow to exit and press test button to return to Menu mode.

51




‘ﬂ_

5.1.2.10.COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYH

‘ FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1

SETTING FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #2
SETTING #1 1CON 1 CREDIT 1COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #2 1COIN 2 CREDITS 1COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #3 1 COIN 3 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #4 1COIN 4 CREDITS 1COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #5 1COIN & CREDITS 1COIN 1CREDIT
SETTING #6 1COIN 2 CREDITS 1COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 1COIN 5 CREDITS 1COIN 2 CREDITS
| SETTING #8 1COIN 3 CREDITS 1COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 1COIN 4 CREDITS 1COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 1COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS 1CREDIT 2 COINS 1CREDIT
SETTING #13 1COIN 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #1a 1COIN 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #15 1COIN 1 CREDIT 1COIN 1 CREDIT
2 GOINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #16 1COIN 3 CREDITS 1COIN 1 CREDIT
| 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #17 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #18 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #19 1COIN 1CREDIT 1COIN 1CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #20 1COIN 5 CREDITS 1COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #21 5 COINS 1 CREDIT 5 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22 1COIN 2 CREDITS 3 COINS 1CREDIT
| ~ 5 COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #29 2 COINS 1TCREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS
_ 5 COINS 3 CREDITS 5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #24 1COIN 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #25 TCOIN T CREDIT 1COIN 1CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #26 1COIN 8 CREDITS 1COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
. 5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY

52

E)




5.1.2.11.COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE INDIVIDUAL

TYPE)
SETTING FUNCTIONING OF COIN CRUTE #1
[SETTING # 1COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #6 1COIN 2 CREDITS
[ SETTING #8 1COIN 3 CREDITS |
SETTING #9 1COIN 4 CREDITS _
SETTING #10 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #15 1COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #17 3 COINS 1CREDIT
SETTING #18 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #18 1COIN 1GREDIT -
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS § CREDITS
SETTING #21 5 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22 3 COINS 1 CREDITS
5 COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #23 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #25 1COIN 3 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #27 FREE PLAY -

53




5.1.2.12.MANUAL SETTING

r COIN ASSIGNMENTS \ 2'
MANUAL SETTING
M TOCREDIT WON  1CRENT et — () 3.
BOHUS ADDER NO BOHUS ADDER (D

CON CHUTE #1 MULTPLIER
100N COUNTE AS § CON

COM CHUTE #2 LMLTPLER
1 COT COUNTE AS 1 CON
> Ext

SELECT WITH SERVICE SUTTOM
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

\-

_J

MANUAL SETTING

COIN TO CREDIT

1 COIN 1 CREDIT

2 COINS 1 CREDIT

. Determines conversion coln/credit

This sets how many convarsion ¢oins should
be inserted to obtain one SERVICE CREDIT.

This sets how many inserted tokens one
conversion coin represents.

1 CREDIT
1 CREDIT
1 CREDIT

3 COINS
4 COINS
5 COINS

6 COINS 1 CREDIT

7 COINS 1 CREDIT

8 COINS 1 CREDIT

g COINS 1 CREDIT

BONUS ADDER

NO BONUS ADDER

2 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

"3 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

4 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

5 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

6 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

8 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

g COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

COIN CHUTE MULTIPLIER

1 COIN COUNTS AS 1 COIN

1 COIN COUNTS AS 2 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 3 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 4 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 5§ COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 6 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 7 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 8 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 9 COINS

54

7_COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN




5.1.2,13. NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS
« COMMUNICATION: Select NETWORK or

s ETWORK ASSOMIENTS \ STAND ALONE. When NETWORK s selected
the following are displayed.
LOMDIUHICATION NETWORK
e p « PRIVILEGE MODE: In the case when several
machines are used for interactive play set one to
o . MASTER and the others to SLAVE.. The game

assignments set on the master wili apply for the
slave cabinets as well. Changing the settings on
the slava cabinsts will have no effect.

» CABINET ID NUMBER: When sovaral machines
are linked set the CABINET iD NUMBER inthe

sasc amusomes mton order of 1,2,3,4 starting from the left hand cabinat
/ as viewed from the front. Be careful not to
duplicate any numbers or set in the wrong order.

This will cause the game display to be incorrect.

5.1.2.14. VOLUME ADJUSTMENTS.
In the case of an appropriate value not being displayed in the INPUT test mods then the volume values can
be adjusted in this mode.

Set the volume value by moving the Handlebar,

I’ Accelerator, Front brake and Rear brake fully
VOLUME ADIUSTHERTS through their useabie range.

popusa M WY 'g‘_!-’;,"n% The value in parenthesis { )'shows tha raal vaiue

o YRER LI oown . and differs from that shown in the INPUT test mode.
Appropriate values for each VR are shown below.

Tt WITH BAVE
T WTHOUT SAYE
o

HANDLE BAR §0x5

THROTTLE
FRONT BRAKE‘|2°i5
REAR BRAKE  30%5

VOLUME INPUT by moving fully within the movable tenge,
FIO.9.12b

55




5.1.2.15. REAL TIME CL.OCK TEST.

The system of this product has calendar functions. In game assignmants if the TOURNAMENT mode i set

to on ensure that the presant time is corrsct.

//r

FREAL TME CLOCK TEST

\

5.1.2.16, BOOKKEEPING.

PAGE 12

g
gBggg 9 covcowes
BRIEE
g2288
REREE

PRERY TEST BUTTON TO CORNTRRE

)

|

PAQE 22

‘\\

¥
%

i

SR

F333.544
E3asd

FRELS TEST UtioN To EXT

56

Selecting bookkeeping allows the bookkeeping
to be viewed.

Bring the arrow to the item to be changed by
pressing the service button.

Press the test button to change the itemn to the
current month, day or year elc.

Move the arrow to set and press the tast butfon.
The system calendar display changes to the|time
sst.

BATTERY indicates the status of the on boald
battery. [f ERROR Is displayed contact the office
where the machine was purchased.

Hata

COIN CHUTE: Number of coins put in the
machine.

TOTAL COINS: Total number of coins inserted in
each coin chute.

COIN CREDITS: Number of credits registerdd by
inserting coins.

SERVICE CREDITS: Credits registered by the
service button.

TOTAL CREDITS: Total humber of credits .
TOTAL TIME: The total energised time.
TIME HISTOGRAM: By-playtime play frequency.




5.1.2.17. BACKUP DATA CLEAR.

]

; ~ The contents of bookkeaping can be cleared in this
/ BACK UP DATA CLEAR : \ mode. .
To clear the contents move the arrow to YES and
press the test button.
— YIS (LEA .

" To leave the data intact move tha arrow to NO and
press the test button.

el

57




5.2. COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP

5.2.1. INTRODUCTION

Game credits betwaen the Coin Mechanism and the game board for this machine are controlled by a
Kiingon 2 board. This electronic circuit allows the price of play to be set for a range of different countries.
These functions are set on Dual In Line (DiL) PCB mounted switches.

DIL-2 is used to set the cutrency (or coin ratio) and DiL-1 the price of play. Refer to the Tables on the
following pages for the correct settings for your environment,

The Klingon2 hoard pictured below is mounted on the VTS Bracket within the Coin Chute Tower.

The Klingon2 board is connacted to the coin validator and lamps via a dedicated wiring harness depending
upon the coin validator used:

Wiring Harness Validator

LM1006 Coin Controls {15 way connector)
LM1007 Mars (13 way connsctor)
LM1008 Mechanical Ses note 2

N/A NRI _ See note 1

Notes

1. If NRI mechanisms are to be used, these should be ordered with the highest denomination coin on goin
path #1 and the lowest denomination on coin path #4. The Klingon 2 board should be then be set ug for
either the UK or Switzeriand settings. A minimum connecting lead length of 800mm Is required.

2. Mechanical coin mechanisms may be connaected in paralle! allowing two identical mechanisms to ba
fitted. .

58




o

5.2.2. KLINGON.2 CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS
Unlversal Currency Settings ¢ DIL Switch 2

4 3 2 1 Currency c1 G2 C3 €4 C5 c8 c7 Cc8
& off off oft | UK (p} 160 50 20 10 - 200 - BO(ok)
¥ oft off ON_| Belgium {BFF) - £0 20 5 - . - -
S off ON off | Spain(Pla) 500 200 100 50 - 25 - 2001
¥ off ON | ON | Gemany (DM 10 5 2 1 - - . -
b ON off off | Netherands [NLG) - 5 25 1 - - - -
+ oN | off | ON i Porugai(Es) 100 §0 - - - - - -
€ ON ON off | Austia (Sch) 20 10 & 1 - - - .
g ON oN | ON | Swizedand {SFr) & 2 1 - - - - -
OFF 1 4 | 4 4 | Direct Mode. 4 4 1 x 4 4 1 A
“ON 1T A 4 | 2 Chennst Meda 4T 4 T 4 4 b A »

Note: These switch setlings are under constant review and may change due to world currency updatas,
Sot DIL switches (DIL-1) SW-1 to SW-6 according to the option settings found in the relevant Price Of Piay
Settings Table on the following pagss.

Set DIL switches {(DIL-2) on the Kiingon 2 board {ocated under the |C socket as shown in the table above.
SW-4 must always be set ‘'ON. Care must be exercised when removing IC-1 so as not to damage its lead-
outs pins. After setting the switchas ratum the ICtoits socket with the packege indent mark adjacent to the

board edge.
C220-B C120-8 DIL-1

C220-A

Cl20-A

Dit-2 {LOCATED UNDERNEATH IC1}

The “Klingon 2" board.

59




5.2.2.1.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UNIVERSAL
Universal Credit Settings - DIL Switch 1

‘Currency - | Value of each'U | Value of each Meter Pulse
UK 10p 10p
Belgulm 5 BFr 5 BFr
Spain 25 Pta 25 Plas
Germany 1 DM 1DM
Holland 12 NLG % NLG
Portugal 25 Es 25 Es
Austria 1 8ch 1 8ch
Switzedand | 1 SFr 1 SFr
DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1
iPer;; . Bonus |5 | 4 |3 | 2| 1 6 7 | 8
S Rames ] - - . o -
iU nfu | O ON Binary |
iU 6 for 6U ON ni 1.OFF | QFF | Parsliel |
2U ON
2u 3for5U ON | ON
3u ON
3y 2 for 5U ON ON
44 ON | ON
4U 3 for 10U ON | ON | ON
U ON
5U 6 for 20U CN ON
U CN ON
gU 2 for 10U CN ON | ON
suU ON | ON
8uU 3 for 20U ON | ON
10U ON | ON [ ON
10U 3 for 20U ONION|[ON I ON
12U ON
15U ON ON
20U ON ON
26U ON ON | ON
aou ON ON
35U ON ON ON
40U CN ON | ON
45U ON ON | ON | ON
50U ON | ON
Free ONIONITONIONI|ON

The price of play settings for each country can be worked out by combining the two tables above,

60




5.2.2.2.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE UK (£ = Pound

Sterling)
Paralls! 4 Coin Validator
1 -2 3 4
£1 | 50pnew | 20p | 10p
{50p) old
€220 Binary Mode Validator
1 2 3 4 | 6 1817 8
A | £1 1 50p(new) | 20p | 10p £2 50p (old) |
C120 Validator
. 11 2 3 4 5 | 8
€t | BOpnew | 20p | 10p | nu | £2
50p old

DIL Switch 2 (situatsd beneath NTAS chip)Settings
-Mode 1. 1.2 | 3 4

Direct Mota OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF
2 Channsl Mode | OFF | OFF | OFF { ON

DIL Switch 1 Seitings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1
“PerGame - Bonus | & 4 | 3 2 1 ] 7 B
10p nu | ON | ON | Binary
10p 6 for 60p ON nu | OFF | CFF | Parallel
20p ON
20p 3 for 50p ON | ON
30 ON
3o0p 2 for 60p ON _ON |
40p ON | -ON
40p 3 for £1 ON | ON | ON
50p ON
50p 5 for £2 ON ON
60p ON ON
60p 2 tor £1 ON ON ON
BOp ON | ON
N BOp 3forg£a ON ] ON ON
' £1 ON | ON { ON
£1 3for£2 on | on | ON | ON
. £1.20 ON
£1.50 ON ON
£2,00 ON ON
£2.50 ON ON | ON
| £3.00 ON ON
£3.50 CN ON ON
_ £4.00 ON ON | ON
| £460 ON oN | ON | ON
£5.00 ON | ON
Free Play ON | ON { ON | ON | ON

61




-1 2

-3 4

80

20 5

5.2.2.3.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR BELGUIM (BFr = Belglan

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

Franc)

102 -

022_0_ Binary

3 4 ]-6

Mode Validator

8 |7

50

201 6

-4 2

C12O Validator

3 4 | B

50

20]5

DIL Switch 2 Settings

-Mode 4

3

Direct Mode OFF

OFF

OFF

ON

2 Channal

Mode ON

OFF

OFF

ON

DIL Switch 1 Settings

Colin Mech Mode

DIL Switch 1

" ParGame

_Bonus

-

5 BFr

nfu

ON

ON

Binary

5 BFr

6 for 25 BFr

ON

nfu

OFF

OFF

Paralle!

10 BFr

ON

10 BFt

3 for 26 BFr

ON

ON

15 BFr

ON

15 BFr

2 for 25 BFr

ON

ON

20 BFr

ON

ON

20 BFr

A for 50 BFr

ON

ON

ON

26 BFr

ON

25 BFr

5 for 100 BFr

ON

ON

30 BFr

ON

ON

30 BFr

2 for 60 BFT

ON

ON

ON

40 BFr

ON

40 BFr

3 for 100 BFr

ON

ON

ON

50 BFr

CN

ON

CN

BOBFr _

3 for 100 BFr

CN

ON

ON

ON

60 BFt

CN

75 BFr

ON

ON

100 BFr

ON

ON

125 BFr

ON

ON

ON

350 BFr

CN

oN

175 BFr

ON

ON

ON

20D BFr

| ON

ON

CN

225 BFr

ON

ON

ON

ON

250 BFt

ON

ON

Frae Play

ON

ON

ON

ON

62




in

5.2.2.4,PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SPAIN (Pta = Peseta)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator '
4| 2 3 4

500 | 200 | 100 | 50
{200) (50) ,

C220 Binary Mode Validator

1. | 2.1 3 |als]| e 7] 8

500 | 200 | 100 | 50 25 | | (200)
C120 Validator
A | 2 1 3 | 4 5] 6
600 | 200 | 100 | 50 25 |
(200) {50) {25
DIL Switch 2 Settings
Mode 4 3 2 1

Direct Mode OFF | OFF | ON QFF
2ChanneiMode | ON | OFF [ ON | OFF

DiL Switch 1 Settings . Coin Mech Mode

-DIL Switch 1
‘PorGame | Bonus~ | 6 | 4 | 3 12 |1 s | 7 | 8
| 25Pia nu | ON | onN | B

25Pta | Bfor125Pa ON niu_| OFF | OFF | Paraltel

50 Pta ON

50Pl_ | 3fo125Pta ON | ON_

76 Pla ON _

76Pta | 2for125Pta ON ON |

100 Pig. ON | ON ‘

100 Pta__| 31or250Pla onN | oN | on

126 Pta ON

125Pta | 5for500Pa ON ON

150 Pia on ON

180Pta | 2for260Pta ON ON | ON |

200 Pta ON | ON :

200 Pla__| 3for§00Pta ON | ON ON .

250 Pla oN | on | on l

250Pta | 3for500 Pia ON | ON [ ON | ON

300 Pta ON i

375 Pta ON ON_ .

500 Pta. ON ON '

625 Pta ON ON | ON

750 Pta_ ON OoN

875 Pta ON ON ON

1000 Pta oN ON | ON
1125 Pta ON oN | oN | on

1250 Pla oN | oN
Free Play oN | on | on ! on] on,

63




5.2.2.5.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE NETHERLANDS

Parallel 4 Coin Validator
FREEREEN
5] 28 |1

(NLG = Netherlands Guilder)

C220 Binary Mode Validator

3 : 4 e

7

5

25 | 1

c1

iz

20 Vafiq‘aror

314 |6 |86

5

25 {1

DIL Switch 2 Settings
o Mode . feels

4 3

Diract Mode QOFF | ON

OFF

QOFF

2 Channgl

Mode ON ON

OFF

OFF

DIL Switch 1 Settings

Coin Mech Mode

DIL

Switch. 1

<Per Game. | - ‘Bonus .

s 1

151

B

T

0.5 NLG

nu

ON

ON

Binary

085 NLG

6 for 2.6 NLQ

nu

OFF

OFF

Paralisl

1 NLG

ON

iNLG

Bfor2.5 NLG

CN

1.5 NLG

ON

1.6 NLG

2 for 2.5 NLG

ON

2NLG

ON

ON

2NLG

afor 5 NLG

ON

ON

ON

26 NLG

ON

26 NLG

Sfor I0NLG

ON

ON

INLG

ON

ON

3NLG

2forSNLG

ON

ON

ON

4NLG

ON

_ON

4 NLG

3Afor 1IONLG

ON

ON

ON

SNLG

ON

ON

ON

ENLG

3for 10NLG

ON

ON

ON

ON

6NLG

ON

7.5 NLG

ON

ON

10NLG

ON

ON

125 NLG

ON

ON

ON

15 NLG

ON

ON

175 NLG

ON

ON

ON

20NLG

ON

ON

ON

22.5 NLG

ON

ON

ON

ON

25NLG

ON

CN

Frag Play

ON

ON

ON

ON




e

5.2.2.6.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR PORTUGAL (Es =

Esgudo)
Parallel 4 Coin Validator |
1 . 2 3 4
100 50

C220 Binary Mode Validator
A1 2 la|lalslsel7 8

1060 | 60

C120 Valldator
41 2 | 3 4 | 5] 8
100 | 50

DIL Switch 2 Setlings

Mode 4 3 2 1
Dirgct Mode oFf | on | OFF | ON
|_2ChanneiMode | ON | ON | OFF | ON

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1
PorGame | . Bonus 5 | 4 i 3 2 1.1 8 | .7 8
26 Es . nu | ON | ON | Binary
25Es | 6for125Es ON | niu_]| OFF | OFF | Paralisl |
50 Es ON
50 £s 3 for 126 Es oN | ON ’
756 Es ON
75 Es 2for 126 Es ON ON
100 Es ON_| ON
100Es | Sfor250Es ON | ON | on
125 Es ON
126Es | Sfor500Es ON ON
150 Es ON ON
150Es | 2for260Es ON ON | ON
| 200€s ON_| ON
200Es | SforS00Es ON | ON ON
260 Es OoN | ON | ON
260Es | 3for500Es oN | oN | oN | oN
800 Es ON '
375 Es ON ON
500 Es ON ON -
625 Es ON ON | ON
750 Es ON ON
875 Es ON ON ON |
1000 Es ON ON | oN .
1125 Es ON ON | ON | ON
1250 Es ON | ON
Fres Play on oy [onjon|on




5.2.2,7.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR AUSTRIA (Sch =
Schilling)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator
1] 2.1 3 4
20 10 5 1

C220 Binary Mode Validator

23 F 2 | 3| 416]617] 8
20 | 10] 5 |1

{120 Validator ot
1 e 3 4 |5] e
20 | 10 5 1
3 >
DiL. Switch 2 Settings
~ - - "Mode 4 3 2 1
Direct Moda oFf | oN | ON | oFF
2ChannelMode | ON | ON | ON | OFF
DiL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1
PorGame | Bonus | B | 4 | 3 |2 | 1 6 1.7 18
1 Sch nu | ON | ON | Binay
1 8ch 8for5 Sch ON nu | OFF | OFF | Parailel |
2 8ch . anN
2 Sch 3for 5 Sch ON_| ON
3 8ch ON
3 Sch 2 for § Sch : ON ON |
4 Sch ON_| ON
4 Sch 3 for 10 Sch oN | onN | oN
5 Sch ON
5 Sth 5 for 20 Sch ON ON
6 Sch ON ON
6Sch | 2for108ch ON ON | ON |
8 Sch oN | oN
8 Sch 3 for 20 Sch ON | on ON
10 Sch ON | ON | ON Z -
10Sch__| 8tor208ch oN | oN | oN [ oN ’
12 Sch ON
15 Sch ON ON '
20 Sch ON .| on 5
25 Sch ON onN | oN | :
30 Sch ON ON g
35 Sch ON ON ON
40 Sch ON ON | ON
458ch OoN ON | oN | ON
50 Seh \ on | oN
Free Play ON | ON | ON | ON | ON

66




N

5.2.2.8.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SWITZERLAND (SFr =

1 2 2 4

Parallel 4_Coln Validator

5 2 1

Swiss Franc)

C220 Binary_ Mode Validator

"y 2].8 |&a|slsei7] 8
5 | 2 1
C120 Validator
4] 2| 8 | .4 |81 8
5 | 2 |1
DIL Swiich 2 Settings
. Mogs | 4 | 3 | 2 ;1
DirectMode | OFF | ON | ON | ON
2 Channel Mode | ON | ON | ON | ON
DiL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1
-Por Game -| _-Bonlis 5 t-4a.] 3l 211" 6 1718
1 8Fr nu | ON | ON | Binary |
1 §Fr 81or 6 SFr ON niu_| OFF | OFF | Parallel
2 SFr ON
| 28Fr 3for 6 SFr ON | ON
3 §Fr ON
agkr | 2for6SFr ON ON
4 SFr oN | oN
4 8Fr 3 for 10 SFr oN | o | oN
5 SFy ON
5 SFr 5 for 20 SFr oN ON
8 SFr ON ON '
& §Fr _2for 10 8Fr ON’ ON_| ON
8 SFr oN | oN
8 SFr 3 for 20 SFr ON | ON ON
10 SFt oN | on | oN '
10SFr | 3for208Fr oy | on]on|on
|12 8Fr ON
15 SFr _ON ON |
| 208Fr oN ON
25 SFr ON On | oN
30 SFr oN oN ~
35 8Fr ON ON ON
40 SFr ON ON | ON
45 SFr ON ON | oN | ON
— B —
50 SFr ON | ON
Fres Play oN | oN [ oN | on | oN |
|
67

LR




6.

DESIGN RELATED PARTS

L S
No. | PART NUMBER | Q1Y | DESCRIPTION
1 423-0318-91 1 BILLBOARD PLATE HLD STD
2 HLD-1110X 1 STICKER CABI L
3 HLD-1111X 1 STICKER CABI R
4 422-0654 1 PLAY INSTR HLD STD A
5 422-0655UK 1 PLAY INSTRHLD STD B
B 422-0656-91 3 SUB INSTR HLD STD
7 HLD-1117 1 STICKER CABI FRONT L
8 HLD-1118 1 STICKER CABI FRONT R
) HLD-1104-A 1 STICKER MASK COVER L
10 | HLD-1104-BX |1 STICKER MASK COVER R
11 | HLD-1082-B 1 STICKER FUEL TANK A
12 | HLD-1082-C 1 STICKER FUEL TANK B
13 | HLD-1082-DX |1 STICKER TANK L
14 | HLD-1082-EX |1 STICKER TANK R
15 | HLD-3055-B 1 STICKER AEAR FENDER L
16 | HLD-3055-C i STICKER REAR FENDER R
17 | HLD-3051-GX |2 STICKER BAR AND SHIELD

68

»




7. PARTS LIST

7.1,  HLD-00001UK '

Details of PART a

69




Part No. Description Component Ref Qty /assy
1[HLD-10001UK ASSY CABINET UK z
2|HLD-3050UK ASSY SEAT CABI UK 5

111421-7987UK-HLD-U |STICKER ELEC SPEC UK HLD STD BOTH CABI'S BY AC BRKT 2
72]a21-7988-81UK _ |STICKER SERIAL NUMBER UK 1-EA SEAT & CABILHS & RHS 4
14|SGM-3883 POLYETHYLEN COVER 850X750X1800 |[1EA MAIN CABINETS 2
15|SGM-4429 POLY COVER 800X300X800 1EA SEAT UNITS z
18/HLD-INST-KIT ASSY INSTALLATION KIT HLD TWIN 1
19]PK0142 CARTON SEAT HLD TWIN 2
20[PK0143 CARTON CABIHLD TWIN 5
21|PK0144 PALLET SEAT HLD TWIN 5
22|PK0145 PALLET CABI HLD TWIN o
202|000-T00430-0C _ IM4X30 MSCR POSI TH CRM FRONT DOORS 2-EA 4
M4 WSHR 160D FLT CRM FRONT DOORS 2-EA 4

207|068-441616-0C

B

70




7.2, HLD-10001UK

71




Part No. Description Component Ref Qty /assy
1[HLD-1100UK __ |ASSY SUB CABI STD UK 1
2|[HLD-10B0UK  |ASSY FUEL TANK UK 1
3|HLD-1560UK  |ASSY VTS HLD UK 1
41JPT-1540UK ASSY AC UNIT 1
5{HLD-2000-01 ASSY HANDLE EXP i
6/HLD-2800 ASSY FOOT BRAKE MECHA 1
7|HLD-4700UK  |ASSY MAINBD STD UK 1
8{HLD-4500UK  |ASSY ELEC UK 1
BiHLD-4600UK _ |ASSY PWR SPLY 1

10|MJT-3650 ASSY CENTERING MECHA 1
11|HLD-1103UK MASK HOLDER LOWER UK 1
12|HLD-1104UK MASK COVER 1
13/HL.D-1105 SASH LOWER 1
14[HLD-1106 SASH UPPER 1
1§]HLD-1107 LAMP HOLDER 2
17JHLD-1108 SP BRKT (105)-2 2
18|GBN-1075 IMASK SUPPORT 1
19[TTR-1067UK __ |[MONITOR MASK FST 1
20|117-5235 PLATE 6-30 (11)-2 2
21|MJT-3603 IMOUNT BLOCK 1
22[MJT-3612 HANDLE HOLDER 2
23[HLD-1116UK __ |TANK BASE 7]
241HLD-1130UK  |ASSY FL UK 1
25{423-0318-91UK  |BILLBOARD PLATE HLD STD 1
261LB1104 . STICKER CAUTION, HOT SURFACE [NEAR FL ASSY -1 1
27|LB1102 STICKER DANGEROUS VOLTAGE 4
28{421-7501-49 STICKER 24V 20W (15)-1 EA 2
20|DYN-0010UK __ |DENOMI PLATE 1
30[422-0654 PLAY INSTR HLD STD A 1
32]422-0656-91 SUBINSTR HLD STD (19)-1 i
34[421-7020UK STICKER CAUTION FORK 4
35|HLD-1104-A STICKER MASK COVER L (12)-LHS 1
36|HLD-1104-BX  [STICKER MASK COVER R (12)-RHS 1
37|GBN-1080-BUK |[MONITOR WATER GUARD (10131 1
38[MJT-3005 CALLAR {(10)-1 1
39]PP1087 BOX CASH FOR MiNi DOOR 1
40JHLD-1127UK  |COVER PLATE (5)-1 1
41]JPT-1613UK MECH SHIELD B BEHIND AC BRACKET 1
42[CHT102 DOOR DFMD C220 UNIVERSAL 1
43[0S1209 RUBBER EDGE STRIP (15)-4X0.055M 0.22
101[200-5395-24-1SA |28 CRT ASSY FOR TERMINAL 1
"102[280-5112UK BUSH FOR FST TV 4
103|PP1001 COLLAR FOR NANAO MONITOR 4
105/130-5152 SPEAKER BOX MINI DOME 12W 2
106(380-5753 ASSY LAMP 24V 20W 2
107|280-L00716-0S |STANDOFF 70D 4ID 16L REMOTE BD-3 3
108[051177 TAPE D/S PVC 50mm X 60 M ROLL |(101)-0.8 0.6
109801-6231-C220 |EDGING NEW TYPE 0.9
110|EP1317 FERRITE CORE ROUND CABLE CL S‘ g‘;q)-g;l;HEMOTE LEADS
201|FX0012 M& WSHR 250D FLT BZP {(101)-4 4
202|000-T00408-OB  |M4X8 MSCR POSI TH BNP T(12)-4 4
72




o

fon

503]000-700412-0C [M4X12 MSCR POSI TH CRM

(2)-3,(5)-4.({29)-4

11

ey
Al POl D] ] o] B

504]000-TO0420-OB |M4X20 MSCR POSI TH BNP (6)-6,(15)-8
505/000-T00420-0C |M4X20 MSCR POSI TH CAM (14)-3
>0BI000-PG0416-W _|M4X16 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS |(105)-4,(18)-3
207(FX0038 M4X20 MSCR POSI PAN BZP —[(7)-2.(8)-2.(9)-2
508]000-T00516-0B [M5X18 MSCR POSI TH BNP (19)-3
509|000-T00530-OB  |M5X30 MSCR POSI TH BNP (19)-2
210]FX0155 NGX1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP (17)-4,(3)-4
511]020-000620-0Z |M6X20 MSCR SKT CAP BNP (22)-4
573(020-001020-0Z |M10X20 MSCR SKT CAP BNP 21)-1
513]031-000830-0C |M6X30 CRG BLT CAM (11)-4
214[FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP (13)-3,{15)-2,(5)-2
215/FX0013 M6 NUT FLG SER BZP (11)4,(101)-4
216|FX0213 M8 NUT BZP ; (A0)-4
217|FX0365 M8& WSHR FORM A FLT BZP (10)-4
18(000-F1000-08  |M10 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP 21)-1
219|FX0261 M8 WSHR SPR BZP (10)-4

5501060.501000-08 _|M10 WSHR SPR BNP

@)

551|068-41616-0C  |[M4 WSHR 160D FLT CRM

(24)-2,(2)-3,(7)-2,(8)-2,(9)-2

222|F51027 M5 WSHR 180D FLT BNP (19)-2,(4)-4
223|FX0413 M6 WSHR FORM A BNP (22)-4

224{FX0398 M5 WSHR SPR BNP (22)-4

225[F§1007 M5X25 MSCR SKT BH BNP (@4
556(000-P00435-8 _ |M4X35 MSCR POS! PAN W/S (24)2

527 1000.P00325- W [M3X25 MSCR POS| PAN W/FS PAS |REMOTE BD -3
2za|ooo-1=oo4oa-w MaX8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS s&%zxue).a.mx
220{FX0072 M3x12 MSCR POSI CSK BZP (40)-2

230|FX0165 NaxXi/2" SITAP POSI FLG BNP @2
231{050-F00400 M4 NUTFLG @na_____
301|600-0130-44K __|WIRE HARN EARTH,1300mm,2xM4  |(3) TO MONITOR BRKT
302[LMo411 LOOM EARTH 600mm (d)1 TO LINK PLATE

N e ] B oalwlvlalalsjojaja)slsjnlbjoofd)n] =

13




7.

3. HLD-1080UK

Part No. Description Component Ref |Qty /assy
1|HLD-1082-A FUEL TANK BLANK 1
2{HLD-1082-B STICKER FUEL TANK A 1
3jHLD-1082-C STICKER FUEL TANK B 1
4]HLD-1082-DX STICKER TANK L 1
5|HLD-1082-EX STICKER TANK R 1

101[508-0161 SW PB TYPE 1T YEL W/LAMP 1
102[509-5779-RE-CVT {SW PB W/LAMP 6V RED 1
103{509-5779-YE-CVT |SW PB W/LAMP 6V YELLOW 1
301/600-6985-045 WIRE MARN FUEL TANK 1

74

(\_:)

{0




}
{

7.4. HLD-1100UK

—
g
w
g .

(®

75




Part No. Description Component Ref Qty /assy
1ALD-1101UK __ |WOODEN CABINET 1
2|HLD-1102UK _ |BACK DOOR 1
3|GBN-1074XUK__ |MONITOR SUPPORT 2
4|RLD-1110X STICKER CABI L i
S[HLD-1111X STICKER CABI R 3
6/105-5239-04 _ |AIR VENT BLACK 3
7|[HLD-1121UK __ |FRONT DOOR 1
8|HLD-0005UK _ |CASTOR BRKT TO FRONT OF CCT 1

~10{117-5235 PLATE 6-30 (3)-4 4
15[HN-1042X FAN BRKT (iod)-2 2
16|253-5396-91 CABINET HANDLE 3
18/HLD-1114 FOOT REST 2
19[HLD-1115 STEP RUBBER (18)-2 2
21|HLD-1150UK __ |ASSY DC HARNESS UK 1
24|HLD-1128UK _ |MONITOR DOOR 1
25[HLD-1117 STICKER CABI FRONT L 1
26|HLD-1118 STICKER CABI FRONT R 1
27[HLD-1118UK __ |FIBRE LID BASE 1
28IHLD-1122 FIBRE LID 2
28[FN1012 MESH GUARD METAL 120mm FAN _ |(104)-1 1

104/260-0011-02 _|AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz 1

109|253-6416UK END CAP UK (18)-2 2

110|MA1007 CASTOR SWIVEL 63mm NYLON (®-1 1

111|280-A02064-WX |ROUTER TWIST D20 806.4 WOOD X 11

112|280-A01264-WX |[ROUTER TWIST D12 S06.4 WOOD X 8|

113]280-A00500-WX |ROUTER TWIST D5 WOOD XLAR 16

1141280-N01010-08 |SLIT HARN WRAP 10mm DIA 1M BLK |(313) - 600mm 1

115{PP1067 COVER PLASTIC POWER SUPPLY  |CASTOR PLATES 2

501|000-TO0425-OB {M4X25 MSCR POSI TH BNP 2)2,(24)-2

203|000-T00420-OB |M4X20 MSCR POSI TH BNP (6)-12,27)-4 16

204[000-PO0312-W _|M3X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS  |(104)-4,(28)-4 gl

206]030-000620-SB [M6X20 BLT W/S BNP (18)-1 1

208|031-000630-OC _|MBX30 CRG BLT CRM (3)-8 8

208[FX0013 M6 NUT FLG SER BZP @18 gl

210[FX0400 |M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP (181 1

214|068-441616-OB |M4 WSHR 160D FLT BNP (2)-2,(24)-2 |

215|000-P00412-W _[M4X12 MSCR POSI| PAN W/FS PAS __{(3)-2,(104)-1 3

216|FX0449 IMd WSHR TOOTH EXT CSK BZP (104)-1 1

217|051185 RIVET SNAP MOSS SR1811 (29)-4 4

218|[FX0165 MBX25 SET BZP 82" 2

219|FX0273 MEX12 SET BZP (110)-4 4

301|600-6985-026  |WIRE HARN SPEAKER 1

308|600-6985-032UK |WIRE HARN EXT AC100V 1

307|600-6085-033UK |WIRE HARN FL 1

308|600-6985-035UK |WIRE HARN EX1 RGB 1

311]600-6985-207UK |WIRE HARN FAN EXT 1

312|600-6985-004  |WIRE HARN EXT SMALL LAMP 1

313|600-6985-030UK [WIRE HARN EXT BASS SHAKER 1

314|600-6985-034  |WIRE HARN EXT LEADER LAMP TEMPORARY 1

315|600-0065-44K__ |WIRE HARN EARTH 850mm M4/M4  |(3)-1 TO (3)-1 ]

76




oM

e

75 HLD-1130UK

®
2/ 101

| 1
r i- ) J
¥ N
;
{
Part No. Description i Component Ref |Qty /assy

HLD-1131UK WOOD BASE
2{HLD-1132UK BRKT :
421-7501-17 STICKER FL 20W ‘ (101)-1

i

1] .
1
3 1
101|390-5685-20-AUK |FL TRAY 110V 20W 1
102|390-5685-16-BUK [FL TUBE 18W 600L 25.4DIA WHITE 1
103|280-A00500-WX |ROUTER TWIST D5 WOOD XLAR 3
201|FX0163 NBX1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP (2)-2,(101)-2 4
202|FX0021 M4X8 MSCR FPOSI PAN BZP (102-CLIPS)-2 2
203{068-441616 4.4 WSHR 16X1.6 FLT BZP (fo1)-2 2

7




7.6. HLD-1150UK

Part No.

Description

Component Ref

Qty /a

sy

101

280-N01010-0B

SKIT HARN WRAP 10mm DIA

037UK & 038UK ON TRUNK

o
[}

102

081174

CABLE TIE NYLON 100mm

WIRE TRUNK

bt
‘\]

301

800-6985-027UK

WIRE HARN EXT SW REGU 10P

il

302

600-6985-028UK

WIRE HARN EXT 8W REGU 12P

303

600-6885-020UK

WIRE HARN EXT SW REGU 12P

304

600-6885-031UK

WIRE HARN EXT SOUND VR

305

600-6985-036UK

WIRE HARN EXT COIN

306

600-6985-037UK

WIRE HARN EXT CNTHL PNL

307

600-6985-038UK

WIRE HARN EXT CNTRL VR

308

600-6985-039

WIRE HARN EXT S8R

309

600-2090-44K

WIRE HARN EARTH 200mm M4/M4

{12)TO MONITOR BRKT LWR

Ty WY Y Uy Uy JENY Y Y

78




L3

7.7. HLD-1560UK

S0 f‘
S| o | 7 @
=i &
e L | == @/

R R oy

/o R
© FRONT {CONTROL
o :F:] ?\%} PANEL) S eAKERS
N / ‘

7109y 110

(P (090D onevere

REAR (BILLBOARD) SPEAKERS

Part No. Description Component Ref Qty /assy
TPT-1561UK  |VISBR
101[EP1374 CREDIT BD KLINGON PLUS
102|EP1003 COUNTER IMPULSE, PANEL W/CLIP
103|SW1100 SWITCH MOMENTARY 0.11° TAB TOP 2 HOLES
104[SW1108 SWITCH PB MOMENT 35A SNAPIN 3RD HOLE DOWN
105[EP1331 POT 47K LINO.11"TAB | TABS FACING UPWARDS
108|EP1018 KNOB 15MM DIA FOR 6.3MM SHAFT  [(105)-2
1071087088 __ {CRIMP BELL END SMALL (102)-2
108/280-L02040-PS |STANDDFF 20mm 4mm HOLE PANEL'S [(101)-4
108{0S1181 CABLE TIE BASE 19mmSg SELF/ADH
110[0S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm
111|HLD-1562UK _ |STICKER VTS ;
112|601-6526-1000 |BUSH 1.6t 1000mm 100mm ON ITEM (1) 0.
113|LB1028 ILABEL 110VAC MINI YELL/BLK NEXT TO DEGAUSS SWITCH
501|000-P0040B-W _ |[M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS (EARTH)-1
3011600-6085-101UK [WIRE HARN VIS HLD TW ]
302|LMB212 LOOM EARTH 400mm VTS 70 COIN DOOR
303|600-0220-44K__|WIHE HARN EARTH 2200mm M4/M4 K VTS TO AC BRKT

79




7.8. HLD-3050UK

80




Pari No. Description Component Ref |Qly /assy
1[HLD-3051UK _ |SEAT CABINET UK 1
3lHLD-3052UK  |[MAINTENANCE LiD ! 1
3|HLD-3053 EXPIPE L ! 1
4|HLD-3054 EX PIPER 1
5|HLD-3055-01  |REAR FENDER UK 1
BIHLD-3057UK _ |JOINT FRAME 1
7|HLD-3058UK  |FENDER STAY UK 1
8|HLD-3068UK  [JOINT LID 1
alHLD-3800 ASSY VIBRATOR 1

12[HLD-3051-CX _ |STICKER BAR AND SHIELD 1)2 2

13|HLD-3055-B STICKER REAR FENDER L (5)-1 i

14|HLD-3055-C STICKER REAR FENDER R (5)-1 7

15]HN-1042X FAN BRKT (103)-2 2

16|105-6238-04 AIR VENT BLACK 1

17|FN1012 MESH GUARD METAL 120mm FAN 1
103|260-0011-02 AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz 1
104|2680-A00500-WX |[ROUTER TWIST D5 WOOD XLAR 5
3011000-T00408-08 |M4X8 MSCR POS! TH BNP (8)-4 4
502[000-100416-0B _|M4X16 MSCR POSI TH BNP (7)-3,(16)4 7
203(000-700425-08 |M4X25 MSCR POSI TH BNP -2 2
504]000-T00415-0C |[MaX12 MSCR POSI TH CIM (5)-4 4
5081000-T00425-0C |MaX25 MSCR POSI TH CRM _|(6)-3 3
506|030-000820-5C |MBX20 BLT W/S CRM_ (3)-2,(4)-2 4
2071030-000860-SB [MBX60 BLT W/S BNP (6)-4 4
208|068-441616-0B M4 WSHR 160D FLT BNP (2)-2 2
209|068-441616-0C |M4 WSHR 160D FLT CRM - (5)-7 7
210|FS1014 8 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP (6)-4 4
211|FX0219 M6 NUT NLK BZP _ (9)-4 a4
212]060-FO0B00-0C |M8 WSHR FORM A FLT CRM (3)-2,(4)2 4
573]000-PO0A0B-W _|MaX8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS  (103)-1,(6)-2 3
214|FX0449 M4 WSHR TOOTH EXT CSK BZP (103)-1 1
216|000-P00312-W__|M3X12 MSCR POSI PANW/FS PAS [(15)-4 4
216|081195 IRIVET SNAP MOSS SR1811 (103)-4 4
217|FX0011 [M4 NUT FLG SER BZP -1 1
218{FX0248 M6 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP (9)-4 4
519]280.801110-PM |SADDLE CLAMP 11X10 FANEL MED _{3x(6) 3
301/600-8085-025UK |WIRE HARN BASS SHAKER IN 1
303|600-6985-208UK |WIRE HARN VIBRATOR FAN 1
3041600-6985-210UK [WIRE HARN VIBRATOR FAN EXT 1
305|LM9211 LOOM EARTH 400mm 6 1

81




7.9. HLD-3600

Part No, Description Component Ref {Qly /assy
1|HLD-3801 MOUNT PLATE 3
101]130-56172 BASS SHAKER 1
201|FX0008 M4 NUT NLK BZP 4
202|FX0009 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP |(101)-4 3
301]600-6085-044UK [WIRE HARN VIBRATOR 1

82




7.10. HLD-4500UK




Part No, Descriplion Componant Ref {Qty /assy

HLD-4801UK WOODEN BASE ELEC

JPT-4102UK FAN BRKT

B38-13142 BASS AMP 50WX2

Bl W3 Ny —

838-11650-36 |EQ. PWR AMP HLD STD

101}400-5330-02-91 |SW REGU FOR MQDEL 3

102[260-0011-02 AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz

105[FN1012 MESH GUARD METAL 120mm FAN _ |(102)-2

106{280-A02064-WX IROUTER TWIST D20 SO8.4 WOOD X

107|280-A01264-WX [ROUTER TWIST D12 S08.4 WOOD X

108}280-A00500-WX |[RCUTER TWIST D5 WOOD XLAR

109(421-6595-5000-F {STICKER FUSE 5000mA TYPE F {308)-1

201|FX0163 N8X1/2" S8/TAP POBI FLG BZP (2)-2
203|FX0151 N4X1" S/TAP POS] PAN BZP {3)-8.(4)-5 1
2041000-P00416-W  |M4X18 MSCR POS! PAN W/FS PAS  [(101)-4

205|000-PO0450-W  |M4X50 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS BZP  |(105-2,102-1)-2
206[051195 RIVET SNAP MOSS SR1811 (105)-2EA
207|FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP {205)-2
208|EP1307 FUSE 5AMP QB 32mm {3086)-1
208]FX0150 N4X5/8" S/TAP POSI CSK BZP (308)-1
210|EP1361 FUSE HOLDER COVER 1 1/4" {306)-1

301|800-6985-012  |WIRE HARN SW REGU 10P

302}600-6985-013  |WIRE HARN SW REGU 12P

303|600-6985-014  |WIRE HARN SOUND AC

304]600-6985-015  [WIRE HARN SOUND PASS

305|600-6985-016  |WIRE HARN SOUND IN

306{600-6985-017UK |WIRE HARN BASS SHAKER OUT

307|600-8985-018  |WIRE HARN SOUND VR

.....L_.L...L_A_L.A.A.u-&-&—nm.hm,p..hm_hmmmm_k_n—h—L..u—l

308|600-6985-019  |WIRE HARN SPEAKER CUT

84




o

‘n

7.11. HLD-4600UK

i
j

Description !

Part No. ! IComponent Ref Qty /assy
1|{HLD-4601UK WOODEN BASE PWR SPLY
2|838-11856UK CONN BD W/FUSE |
3(839-1011-01 SSR 1EABD — T
2|421-6595-5000-T |[STICKER FUSE 5000mA TYPE T (2)-1 TEMPORARY
E[321-6505-10000-T |STICKER FUSE 10000mA TYPET  |ON FUSE HOLDERS-3
101|560-5380UK TRANSFORMER HRD TW
102[614-5078-5000 _ |FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000mA  [(2)-1
103|514-5080-10000UK |FUSE 32X6.35 HRC SB 10000mA FUSEHOLDERS-3
104|EP1361 FUSE HOLDER COVER 1 1/4° FUSEHOLDERS -3

1
1

3

1

3

1

i

3

DER C 3

105|PP1108 FUSE COVER 20X6mm (2)-1 i
108|280-A01264-WX _ |ROUTER TWIST D12 S08.4 WOOD X 1
107|280-A01264-WX __|ROUTER TWIST D12 $06.4 WOOD X 5
108{280-A00500-WX  |[ROUTER TWIST D5 WOOD XLAR 4
203|FX0151 [N4X1" S/TAP POSI PAN BZP 1(2)-2,(3)-2 4
204|000-P00616- W |[MBX16 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS _ [(101)-4 4
205|FX0150 |N4x6/8* S/TAP POS!I GSK BZP FUSEHOLDERS 3
301[600-6685-008UK__|WIRE HARN AC100V OUT ___ 1
3021600-6985-007UK  |WIRE HARN CONN BD OUT 1
303|600-6085-008UK  |WIRE HARN CONN BD MONITOR 1
304|800-6085-009UK _|WIRE HARN XFMR QUT 12/23V 1
305|600-6985-010 WIRE HARN SSR 1
306|600-6985-011UK _ IWIRE HARN SW REGU AC 1
307]800-6985-206UK__|WIRE HARN FUSED AC OUT 23V 1
3081600-6085-209UK  [WIRE HARN FUSED AC QUT 12.8V ) i
308[LM8712 LOOM EARTH 1500mm XFMR TO MECHA 1
310|600-8120-45K WIRE HARN EARTH,1200mm,M4,M5_[XFMR TO VIS i
311]600-9110-45K WIRE HARN EARTH,1100mm,M4,M56 |[XFMR TO BIKE i
312|600-0020-45Z WIRE HARN BRAID 200mm M4,M5 __|[XFMR TO AC BRKT 1

85




7.12, HLD-4700UK

O, 0%

. e > v CH 3

H 5

@ ( :

] q ﬁ

it

i

{ . 7 E

< ]

q L |

°

R o S——

Z 3
Part No. Des¢ription Component Raef |Qty /assy
1JHLD-4400 ASSY SHIELD CASE 1
2|HLD-4701UK  |WOODEN BASE MAIN BD 1
3[105-5241 SHIELD CASE BRKT 3|

101/280-A02064-WX [ROUTER TWIST D20 S06.4 WOOD X 4
102|280-A01264-WX [ROUTER TWIST D12 S06.4 WOOD X 1
03[LB1101 STICKER WARNING BATTERY (1)-LID 1
104|EF1317 FERRITE CORE ROUND CABLE CLAMP |((303)-1 1
201/000-P00408-W |M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS {3)-6,EARTH-1 7
202/000-P00416-W |M4X16 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS (2)-2EA 4
301]600-6985-020  |WIRE HARN MODEL 3 DC ' 1
302|600-6985-021 |WIRE HARN MODEL 3 SOUND 1
303|600-6985-022 |WIRE HARN MODEL 3 RGB 1
304]600-6985-023 |WIRE HARN MODEL 3 DIGITAL 1/O 1
305|600-6085-024 |WIRE HARN ANALOG 110 1
306(600-9050-45K  [WIRE HARN EARTH,900mm,M4,M5 (3)1 1

86




fo

—

vh

7.13. HLD-INST-KIT

Part No. Desgription Component Ref Qty /assy
1|PK0146 CARTON INST KIT HLD TWIN UK 1
2|HLD-0001UK UPPER JOINT 1
3[HLD-0002UK LOWER JOINT 2
4[HLD-0004UK POP HOLDER : 2
5[426-0162-91UK POP PANEL HLD STD. 7
6]422-0655UK PLAY INSTR HLD STO B 2
7/HLD-0006UK LOCK BAR : ]

704]000-T00620-0C___|M6X[20 MSCR POSI TH CRM [EXHAUST PIPES 2-EA 4
205{030-000830-SB MBX30 BLT W/S BNP | B
06|060-FO0B00-OB ___|MB WSHR FORM A FLT BNP 8
507|000-100420-0B __ [M4X20 MSCH POSI TH BNP 2
208|066-441616-0B _ |M4 WSHR 160D FLT BNP 2
402|0S1019 SELF SEAL BAG 9X12.3/4 1
403420-6367-01UK SERVICE MANUAL HARLEY TWIN UK 1
404|310-5285-200150UK |FLEX TUBE 29-0150CM 2
408|310-5267-29 CONN L26 : 3
411]220-5373 POT VOL CONT B-5K OHM 1
412[600-6275-0500 CABLE FIBER OPT11C:5mm x 500cm 2
413|514-5078-5000 FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000mA 2

87




7.14. HLD-1540UK

1097

Part No. Dsscription Component Ref Qty /essy

1[JPT-1541UK _ |AC BRKT K
101|EP1302 EUROSOCKET FUSED 10A 260Vac 1
102[SW1109 SWITCH ROCKER 250V AC 1
103|EP1344 [FILTER EMI 10A BLP 1
104[514-5078-5000 |FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000mA  [{101)-1 9
108|LB1096 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH NEXT TO EARTH STUD ON INSIDE I
106|LB1000 ILABEL 6A (AC BRKT FUSE) NEXT TO (101) ON OUSTIDE 1
107|LB1100 STICKER FUSETYPE T [NEXT TO (101) ON OUTSIDE 1
108|310-5029-D508 [HEAT SHRINK SLEEVING 50.8DIA  JAROUND EUROSOCKET 0.04
201]FX0210 Ma NUT BzP (EARTH)-1 1
202|FX0243 M4 WEHR SPR BZP (EARTH}-1 1
203[FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BzP (EARTH)-1 1
204|FX0399 M3X8 MSCR POSI PAN BZP (103)-4 4
205|FX0263 M3 WSHR FORM A FLT B2P | {(103)-4 4
301[600-6925-001UK |WIRE HARN AC BRKT(JPT U/R) 1
302/600-6985-002UK [WIRE HARN AC OUT (PRIMARY) i

88

-t




8. APPENDIX A - ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
6.1, WIRE COLOURS ‘

THE WIRE COLOUR CODE S AS FOLLOWS:

A PINK

B SKY BLUE
c BROWN
D PURPLE

E LIGHT GREEN )
Wires other than those of any of the colours listed above will be displayed by 2 alphanumeric characters:

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GREY

If the right hand side numeral of the code Is 0, then the wire will be of a single colour shown by the left hand
side numeral (see the list above). ‘

Nota 1: If the right hand side alphanumeric is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral colour code. The left
hand side character shows the base colour and the right hand side one, the spiral colour.

[Example] §71----smemmer-- WHITE/RED = WHITE wire with RED stripes

J/

Note 2; The character following the wire colour code indicates the size of the wire.

©oo~o N

K: AWGiB, UL1015
L: AWG20, UL1007
None AWG22, UL1007

1.

8.2, ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
The following 3 pages contains thr plactrical schematic for this machine.

i
.

89




t D 1 E 1 F ] -1 G
[(636-11856-01 HLD=1 100UK
CONNECT 8D E\mcwmmnoﬁmw e » SUBCABI
augl{@lj >n._DD<Mu~ .
our [l
. : £
O o _I_H)n._au<m o »
260-0011-02 ACY OOV m
ACI00V FAN - u%x
Frio) n...Nu... ICND|"  eoo-mmm-o0m | walTER
L Lo —
A Lt 2 LS
P == |
- N
BD STD ; PR HLD~4600UK
23t . ASSY PWR SPLY .
E .. “_ ; ouT . .
E1E o B 400-5330-02-91| 3 : ;
3l B Do SW REGU_ g = - T D-1100UK
- mawn FOR MODEL3 : |2 856 D s |
18 O 3 STD (@5 |
SORmD n_..._w AC2TV 1IN 120 4 N — M H — 3
SouD RI-1 Ly : ¢ : a &y = :
- SCUND L [~] ACZBV IN & . . 5
S0 Lin) ARV 1M 5 g | wme 00012 d ¢ ; 839-1011-01
- it - - ALZW N § = “mm R 0 “AC10DV FA = FE wmmam% -
TIBASS SHAKER 141 il oddE 2 & .
2 . - . v
4 3loass swakeR[-) » o o '
T 4e B38-13142 S
- BASS AMP 50WX2 :
o 2|BASS SHAKER VR " rsown R ®
o Hewo | | 4 SORD RE-] : £
e | o{EEH iR
dem TR midien mitfen 2 o ] =
- . — — g . M NH &0 JET M .
A A O e 5
SW UNIT _ . soo-56a85-037 gl -
of| T e p :
a1 FEl b4 41 3 ..|.. , :
o T A CEie s Lo
| sPifyan — i 2 Hvee - R |
0 : g mn.. : — 5006285013 ™ ™ 4
BASS SHAKER VR mide# ! .
AL e IR T oy 2] i
rmnnﬂ_,.s 526285 0% X TS i|SPener L1l Ac1z.5¢ _zm 70 _ ‘
R B BT Vi ol !
MINT mﬁmﬁ.u:ap 838-11650~36 - IPO]N_.wOOC :
e v.l ae.ﬂ_, n _ EQ. PWR AMP HLD STD ASSY mrmm. '
1A ..Hz.ﬂ Mgmps?.!eﬂa E.Hm.:nu IM:@.@IR ”.n.u..”mun l_l.%w T e = un».&.z n:mn_nm.u D CHECKED |aPPROVED mm@ SEGA mz._.mm.wn._mmm. 11D ﬁ_wnuﬂsdﬂau:m.. ﬁn.ﬁ%ﬁ el
, e . - :
| - m% o ML D-00001K¢ mmum HARLEY DAVIDSON STD UK HUTWUK (/23
2 — e ! 975 N BTG Y]
MHEE - - e rhh = 5 . = — “ = _ =
’ o !
L : o [ S




A . | B 1 C | D [ _ulll e L Inw e
_‘Iiilllutrf_lllﬂ[”l“l].ﬂl”llill:iulfllll |
HLD-4400-A  ASSY SHIELD CASE HLD-1100UK
|
CDO-ET59-64 ASSY SUBCABI STD
av L | = _ ﬁ, (HLO-1150UK) )
1 i S— 3 ) - — e . — .
ﬁq ® =T m.-..-ww FAN MOTOR DC12V m _
0 45V _ 2 TTERM LUG) AR -
. : ' 8 pe-vm P asle i 600-59B5-038
+ HLD-1100UK . b oy - 2 ; I
ASSY SUBCABI 'STD 2o Sz b A <ol ol m4 -
(HLD-1150UK} j ™ H 3 N Accer m. ”x : “_w i r .-m.rl_._ i ”m “0 inaR _ g _
2 ST NH 20P(CNL4) & m m . &wmﬁ Hﬂmgm - !_4”._...3 ~ w um.u &m —m W m _ #w m m _ M 2
sy B 3eizz e 1 [E Sailgllagl s lagll ! g
303V e gBog STEERING | 6ol s 1. Tlsd¥e I SaeEe -, I ildd = by
- +3, 3V = Vl.nD o0o— annD| 7ol & u _ O 28 M —D © l..vG M _D =3 1.,.1 _ -1 M
+3, 35— 1N W R B0 E o _ o ®h L g opl=E, vl =%
+3. 3V O Jdosarx FRONT BRAKE | 8or i@ £ g I .ﬁm T O[NE e
B +3.3v. o M &3 a JET NH 6P (SN # f... ~9 n -
w33 Pl s5sE . | , TS T _
! wuw colN 170 | — e —
o o= oo 1<
— ] service| 4ol | | g .w@g.:s HLD-2700 0
3 > w il $mngs arner| s} 3 - swToom ASSY SHIFT| ¥ |3
o - S a4 -3 i serecr| Botigd——30f e - | Ll cob-saeenn: . SWITCH w0
wn _ o o ’ mmmnn viER SELECT j1do, A : — e .|._ -
o +ay. ’ Ut 4_l (2o [ 4 . -0
2z | 3" ol@gzRel et pu ASSY PUEL | 2%
] 2 4&.&._ 240 (cn3) G_J _ H ﬂ"uﬁ m ST N 258 1N [ tFs100 TANK _ 8T
. e e ST el T con veren s o L U =, S -
Swu Ol mahE COIN WETER 2| 20 iisic seLecy _ n_u%
I < T SO 1.t O oo dm.nwmﬁmg_mobhllmm mA
. | g Lo TR EEESE g 4
T don an (o = T e ..%8.» _mnm.almﬂ_m — : nd._
M ] _— e e e —_—
‘ . : #H—O
o = i ¥ |
4 - o E - g ) |
.\t .ILr..].m o o - [] =R s g iy i OHP SLL
) §atef vy a §541 5407 e
. | fass. %A i . s KUNGON PLUS DUAL-CREDIT BOARD
I 0000 =R 500 L A — 5
| _ T LMI006 _
_ )~4700U . e Szi
HLD~4700UK .
. ASSY MAIN BD STD. - caeo EP1003 * B
L m — »||_ VALIDATOR
200~5385-24-1SA HLD-1560UK
m_! MONITOR 297 , SW UNIT * [®
T — T 1 WP«. mm'ﬁ.. .|u- = ”. ~ == Im.ti[ u_MM“__.lz I'nimn—n..m.wl Hlm:fvﬁﬂxﬂlmliﬂmmnu. ]Wm.@ﬁ Mmg mz.—.ml_mxmw_me. £ 10. ﬂuwmwg_lu -_"% __vml.ﬂ..lau.s... ﬁﬁg. —
_— B e L oo O -] HARLEY DAWIDSON STD UK laswx 2
_— A AR At * TRy 19401798 ) — o~ u .
A ! B ' c ! . DI ! , € Lo G




